CONFIDENTIAL

Published in November 2020
Version 5.00

Service Manual

TASKalfa 7353ci / TASKalfa 8353ci

BF-730 / BF-9100 /

DF-7110 / DF-7130 / MT-730(B) /

PF-7120 / PF-7130 / PF-730(B) / PF-740(B) /
PH-7A / PH-7C / PH-7D



[CONFIDENTIAL]

CONFIDENTIAL
FOR AUTHORIZED KYOCERA ENGINEERS ONLY. DO NOT DISTRIBUTE TO NON-AUTHORIZED PARTIES.
CAUTION

RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES
ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.

It may be illegal to dispose of this battery into the municipal waste stream. Check with your local solid waste officials for
details in your area for proper disposal.

ATTENTION

IL'Y A UN RISQUE D’EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACEE PAR UN MODELE DE TYPE INCORRECT.
METTRE AU REBUT LES BATTERIES UTILISEES SELON LES INSTRUCTIONS DONNEES.

Il peut étre illégal de jeter les batteries dans des eaux d’égout municipales. Vérifiez avec les fonctionnaires municipaux
de votre région pour les détails concernant des déchets solides et une mise au rebut appropriée.

Notation of products in the manual

For the purpose of this service manual, products are identified by print speed at A4.

Product name Print speed 100 V 120 V 220-240V  Australia
TASKalfa 8353ci 83/70 sheets/min X X X X
TASKalfa 7353ci 73/65 sheets/min - X X X




[CONFIDENTIAL]

Revision history

Revision Date Pages Revised contents
2.00 Sep.13 2019 page 1-3 Correction: Typographical errors
3.00 April 28, 2020 page 6-276 Addition: The error code 33 & 34
4.00 Sep. 29 2020 page 7-252 Addition: J7910 - J7935
page 7-389 Addition: C8600 - C8740
5.0 November 26, 2020 | page 6-272 Correction: U469 (Correct the contents of the step for Regist
(CH), (MH), (YH))
page 7-324 Addition: C2820 to C2870




[CONFIDENTIAL]

% KYOCERG

Safety precautions

This booklet provides safety warnings and precautions for our service personnel to ensure the safety of
their customers, their machines as well as themselves during maintenance activities. Service personnel
are advised to read this booklet carefully to familiarize themselves with the warnings and precautions
described here before engaging in maintenance activities.




[CONFIDENTIAL]

Safety warnings and precautions

Various symbols are used to protect our service personnel and customers from physical danger and
to prevent damage to their property. These symbols are described below:

4\ DANGER: High risk of serious bodily injury or death may result from insufficient attention to or incorrect
compliance with warning messages using this symbol.

4\ WARNING: Serious bodily injury or death may result from insufficient attention to or incorrect compliance
with warning messages using this symbol.

4\ CAUTION: Bodily injury or damage to property may result from insufficient attention to or incorrect com-
pliance with warning messages using this symbol.

Symbols

The triangle ( /\ ) symbol indicates a warning including danger and caution. The specific point of attention is
shown inside the symbol.

A General warning. A Warning of risk of electric shock.
& Warning of high temperature.

Qindicates a prohibited action. The specific prohibition is shown inside the symbol.

® General prohibited action. ® Disassembly prohibited.

@ indicates that action is required. The specific action required is shown inside the symbol.

0 General action required. % Remove the power plug from the wall outlet.
@ Always ground the copier.



[CONFIDENTIAL]

1. Installation Precautions

4\ WARNING

» Do not use a power supply with a voltage other than that specified. Avoid multiple connections to
one outlet: they may cause fire or electric shock. When using an extension cable, always check that
it is adequate for the rated CUITENT...........uiiii i

» Connect the ground wire to a suitable grounding point. Not grounding the copier may cause fire or
electric shock. Connecting the earth wire to an object not approved for the purpose may cause
explosion or electric shock. Never connect the ground cable to any of the following: gas pipes, light-
ning rods, ground cables for telephone lines and water pipes or faucets not approved by the proper @
= 101 Lo 4 11T SRR

4\ CAUTION:
» Do not place the copier on an infirm or angled surface: the copier may tip over, causing injury. ......... ®
* Do not install the copier in a humid or dusty place. This may cause fire or electric shock. ................. ®

* Do not install the copier near a radiator, heater, other heat source or near flammable material. This
MAY CAUSE iT@. ..ttt r bttt e e e sa bttt e e e et et e e e e s sttt e e e e aanbeeeeeesbbeeeesanbeeeeenn

+ Allow sufficient space around the copier to allow the ventilation grills to keep the machine as cool
as possible. Insufficient ventilation may cause heat buildup and poor copying performance. ............
» Always handle the machine by the correct locations when moving it. ...........cccco i 0

+ Always use anti-toppling and locking devices on copiers so equipped. Failure to do this may cause
the copier to move unexpectedly or topple, leading to INJUY. ...

Avoid inhaling toner or developer excessively. Protect the eyes. If toner or developer is accidentally
ingested, drink a lot of water to dilute it in the stomach and obtain medical attention immediately.

If it gets into the eyes, rinse immediately with copious amounts of water and obtain medical atten-
L[] PP PP PP PP O PPPPPPPPP

» Advice customers that they must always follow the safety warnings and precautions in the copier’s
INSEUCEION NANADOOK. ....coiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e bee e e e e e e e e e eannnes



[CONFIDENTIAL]

2. Precautions for Maintenance

4\ WARNING

» Always remove the power plug from the wall outlet before starting machine disassembly. ................ %

Always follow the procedures for maintenance described in the service manual and other related ®
o] oTed o U] (=Y T PO PP PR PROPPP

« Under no circumstances attempt to bypass or disable safety features including safety mechanisms
= T lo I o] fo) (=To1 1)Y= Y or (o]0 | (= TS

» Always use parts having the correct specifications. .........ccccooiiiiiii e ®

» Always use the thermostat or thermal fuse specified in the service manual or other related brochure
when replacing them. Using a piece of wire, for example, could lead to fire or other serious acci-
Lo 1= 0 SO PRRPRPRP

* When the service manual or other serious brochure specifies a distance or gap for installation of a
part, always use the correct scale and measure carefully. ...........ccccoviiiiiiii e

» Always check that the copier is correctly connected to an outlet with a ground connection. ............... g

» Check that the power cable covering is free of damage. Check that the power plug is dust-free. If it
is dirty, clean it to remove the risk of fire or electric Shock. ..........cccveviiviiii i,

* Never attempt to disassemble the optical unit in machines using lasers. Leaking laser light may ®
damage EYESIGNT. . ... e e e et et —————————————————

+ Handle the charger sections with care. They are charged to high potentials and may cause electric &
[ g Lo ot i g F=Ta T | [=To T a T o] o] o=y Y/
4\ CAUTION

+ Wear safe clothing. If wearing loose clothing or accessories such as ties, make sure they are safely A
secured so they will not be caught in rotating Sections. ..o

» Use utmost caution when working on a powered machine. Keep away from chains and belts. .......... &
+ Handle the fixing section with care to avoid burns as it can be extremely hot. ..., &

» Check that the fixing unit thermistor, heat and press rollers are clean. Dirt on them can cause
abnormally high teMPEratUres. ... e e



[CONFIDENTIAL]

» Do not remove the ozone filter, if any, from the copier except for routine replacement. ...................... ®
» Do not pull on the AC power cord or connector wires on high-voltage components when removing
them; always hold the plug ItSelf. ...... ... e

» Do not route the power cable where it may be stood on or trapped. If necessary, protect it with a
cable cover or other appropriate ItemM. .. ..o

 Treat the ends of the wire carefully when installing a new charger wire to avoid electric leaks. .......... 0
* Remove toner completely from electronic components. ..o A
» Run wire harnesses carefully so that wires will not be trapped or damaged. ..........ccccoocvieiiiiinnne 0

 After maintenance, always check that all the parts, screws, connectors and wires that were
removed, have been refitted correctly. Special attention should be paid to any forgotten connector, 0
trapped Wire and MISSING SCIEWS. .........uuuiiiiiiiiiai ettt ee e e e e e e e e e e et e e e eeaaaaeeeeeaaaannnneneeeeeaaaaans

Check that all the caution labels that should be present on the machine according to the instruction
handbook are clean and not peeling. Replace with new ones if necessary. .......ccccccevveeeiieviccciiinnneen,

» Handle greases and solvents with care by following the instructions below: .............ccccccceiiiii. 0
- Use only a small amount of solvent at a time, being careful not to spill. Wipe spills off completely.
- Ventilate the room well while using grease or solvents.
- Allow applied solvents to evaporate completely before refitting the covers or turning the power
switch on.
- Always wash hands afterwards.

Never dispose of toner or toner bottles in fire. Toner may cause sparks when exposed directly to
LT E I T 015 g = (oY = (o

» Should smoke be seen coming from the copier, remove the power plug from the wall outlet immedi- %
= 1= SO OEPPP PP P PP PPPPPPP PPN

3. Miscellaneous

A\ WARNING

* Never attempt to heat the drum or expose it to any organic solvents such as alcohol, other than the
specified refiner; it may generate tOXiC gas. .......cooiiiiiciiiiiiiiiie e

» Keep the machine away from flammable liquids, gases, and aerosols. A fire or an electric shock
01T o1 Yoo B | /AU



[CONFIDENTIAL]



[CONFIDENTIAL]

CONTENTS

1 Specifications ... ——— 1-1
L BT o 1= o7 o= 1T 1 PSSR 1-1
(G I el aal ¢ le] T8 (V] i o] o PSPPI 11
(2 I o] o) VAN ¥ T 1 o] o I PSPPSR 1-3
(6 I = 1) C=T S T el oo - TSRO 1-4
[ RS Ter=T 0 o= gl U] o Led o] o F PSPPI 1-5
(D)  DOCUMENT PrOCESSO ....eiiiiiitiie ettt ettt ettt e e e ra bttt e e s e b bt e e e e s ok b et e e e e aabbe e e e e eabbaeeeeanbbeeeeesanbaneeeeaa 1-5
(S I o111 o [PPSO PPPTTIR 1-6
(6-1)Side Feeder (500 ShEetS X3) ......uiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e 1-6
(6-2)Large Capacity Feeder (500sheets, 1,500Sheets X2) ........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-6
(6-3)Side Feeder (3,000-Sheet XT) ..ot 1-6
(6-4)4,000-Sheet FINISNEI ...ttt e e e s e e bt e e be e e e eaneeas 1-7
(6-5)100-Sheet Staple FINISNET .........ooi e s 1-7
(6-6)Punch Unit (4,000 sheets/100-sheet Staple finisher option) ..., 1-8
(6-7)Mailbox (4,000 sheets finiSher OPtioN) ..........eeiiiiiii s 1-8
(6-8)Folding Unit (4,000 sheets finisher Option) .........ooceeiiiiii e 1-8
(6-9)Folding Unit (100 sheets Staple finisher Option) .........oocueeiiiiii e 1-9

(SR N0 | 22T T =T o I = PP ETR O PRPT 1-10
(B-T1)FAX SYSTEIM ittt ettt e ettt ettt e ettt e et ee e e aaeeeesteeeemeeeeamseeeaneeesneeeeanreeeanneeann 1-11

(A = T N F= 10 T O PP 1-13
(G L= e 11 = PSP OT PSP P 1-13
G = =Y o P PSP O PP PPP P 1-13

7 [O7e] gl gTTer (] £=T o1 (=14 o] S PRSP PPPROT 1-15
(1-3)With Optional Equipments AttaChed ...........ooooiiiiiii e e e 1-16
(T-A)FAX SYSEEIM ettt e oottt e e oo b bt e e e e e b bt e e e e e aa b et e e e e e bbe e e s e abee e e e e anneeas 1-17
(1-5)Operation Panel KEYS ........coii it et e e b e e e nreeas 1-18

B IO o] 1o g F= 1 I =t U110 o =T o | SRR 1-19
L T o 1T o SRR 1-21
(T-1)MT=730 (B) "MailDOX" ... . oottt ettt e et e e et e e e eateeesee e e emeeeeenneeeneeeeaneeean 1-21
(1-2)DF-7110 "4,000-Sheet FINISNEI" ........ooi ittt e e et e e e e e eee e eneeean 1-21
(1-3)DF-7130 "100-sheet Staple FiniSher" ........ ..o 1-21
(1-4)PH-7A, PH-7C, PH-7D "PUNCh UNit" ... o ettt e e e seeeeenee e 1-21
(1-5)BF-730 "FOIAdING UNI" ...ttt ettt e e e e e ea e e e emee e e emteeeeneeeeeeeeaneeean 1-21
(1-8)BF-9100 "FOIdiNgG UNIt" ... .ottt ettt e et e e et e e e ea e e e anee e e emeeeeenneeeneeeeaneeean 1-21
(1-7)PF-7130 + PF-730 "Side Feeder (500-SheetX3)" ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiee e 1-21
(1-8)PF-7130 + PF-740 "Large Capacity Side Feeder (500, 1,500-sheetx2)" ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeenn. 1-21
(1-9)PF-7120 "Side Feeder (3,000-Sheet)" ... i 1-21
(1-10)Banner GuIide(A) "Banner Tray" ...ttt e e e e b e e s 1-21
(1-11)Copy tray(D) "COPY tray" ..ot rb et e e et e e e s ae e e e e e anbeeas 1-21
(1-12)NK-7120 "Optional Numeric Keypad" ............ooioiiiiiiee e 1-22
(1-13)DT-730(B) "DocUmMENt TabIE" ......co ittt e e e e st e e nee e e emeeeeneeeas 1-22
(1-14)Keyboard Holder 10 "Keyboard Holder" ............ooo i 1-22
(T-15)FAX System 12 "FAX Kt ...ttt e et e e et e e e et e e et e e e enteeeemneeeseeeeeanneeas 1-22
(1-16)IB-50 "Network Interface Kit" ....... ...t e e e e e e nneeeas 1-22
(1-17)IB-51 "Wireless Network Interface Kit" ...........ooooiii e 1-22
(1-18)IB-35 "Wireless Network Interface Kit" ...........oooiiiiiiii e 1-22
(1-19)Card Authentication Kit(B) "Card Authentication Kit" ...........ocoiiiiiii e, 1-22
(1-20)Internet FAX Kit(A) "Internet FAX Kit" ... ..o e e e eneee e 1-22
(1-21)UG-33 "ThinPrint OptiON" ... ...t e et e et e e e e e en e e e asee e e amteeeenneeeeeeeenneeean 1-22
(1-22)UG-34 "Emulation Upgrade Kit" ... 1-22
(1-23)USB Keyboard "USB Keyboard" .......... ..ottt e 1-22

2 Installation ... ————— 21
P B =1 (V7o 101 1 41T o | S PP TTPPR 2-1
2-2 Installing the Main UNit ... et e ettt ettt e e s s bbb e e e e s anareeee s 2-2
(1)  Unpacking and checking bundled iEMS ............ooiiiiiiiii e 2-4
LG L= Tt T o L= PSR PUPPPP 2-4
(1-2)Take out of the Maching UNIt ...........oo e 2-4
(1-3)Take out of fixed tape and cushioning material ... 2-7



[CONFIDENTIAL]

(2) Notes on main unit tranSPOrTAtION .........ooiiiiiii e 2-7
(3) Change to the operation UNit POSITION .........oooiiiiiiiii e 2-7
(4) Toner collection BOX attaChing ........ocuueiiii e 2-10
(5) Release the lock of the scanner MIrror frame ... s 2-12
(6) Release of lift plate STOPPET ... .. et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnnnee 2-14
(7) Release the lock of developer waste OUIEt ... 2-15
(8) Installation of the metal fittings to prevent falling doOWn ... 2-18
(9) Connecting the Interface Cable ... e 2-19
(10) Connecting the FAX cable (FAX installation ONlY) ..........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 2-22
(G e =T [T T =T oY PO PRPP 2-25
(11-1)Precaution for LOading PAper ............ciii ittt 2-25
(11-2)Set paper in the CASSELE .......c..uiiiiii e 2-26
(11-3)Set paper in the Side FEEUET ..o 2-34

(12) ConNecting the POWET COrd........ooo it s e e e e e e e e e nneeas 2-35
(13) INPUL OF thE POWET SOUICE ...ttt e e et e e e e b e e e nb e e e e e e eaneeas 2-37
(14) Setting Up the Toner CONTAINET.........ooi i e e e e abeeas 2-37
(R I L= =101 L A ST= T o o PSP PRPP P 2-39
(15-1)Setting Date and TIME .....eoiiiiiiiei e e st e e e ebb e e e e e 2-40
(15-2)Network Setup (LAN Cable CONNECLION) .......coiiiiiiiiiiii e 2-40
(15-3)Paper size and media type SEHING ......oooiiiiiiii 2-41

(16) INSEAIING SOFIWAIE ...t e e e et e e e e bttt e e eab e e e e e eabb e e e e e eaneeas 2-41
(A L E=Te ToT= Lo U1 o PO PRPP 2-41
(18) Cassette heater control setting (100V model ONIY) ........ooiiiiiiiiii e 2-43
(19) Exiting from the maintenanCe MOGE ...........uiiiiiii e 2-43
(20) Completion of installing the main unit (Turning the power off)..........ooo e 2-44
(21) TUMN thEe POWET ON @QAIN .....eeeieiiiie ettt ettt e e ettt e e e aabe et e e e e aabb et e e e s nbbe e e e eaabbeeeeesannbeeeeenn 2-44
2 -3 Installing the optional @qUIPMENT ... .o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnnnes 2-45
(1) Gigabit Ethernet extension Kit (IB-50) ........cooouuiiiiiiiiiii e 2-45
(2) Wireless LAN interface Kit (IB-51).....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e s 2-48
(3) Wireless LAN interface (IB-35) (120V model standard)............ccueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2-49
Machine DeSign ........ciiiiiiieeiiiiiirr i 31
3 -1 Mechanical CONfIQUIALION ..........oiuiiiiiiii et e e et e e s bbb e e e e s annneeee s 3-1
(G I O T L sT=Tex o IR 1= SRR 3-1
(2) Document ProCesSOr CrOSS-SECLION VIEW ......c.ciiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt eee ettt ettt e e et e e s e e e e e aanneeee s 3-2
3 -2 Extension device CONSIrUCHION (OPTION) ....eiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie i ee s 3-3
(1) Paper feeder cross-section VIEW (PF-730(B) ......ccuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 3-3
(2) Paper feeder cross-section VIEW (PF-740(B) .......ccouuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 3-3
(3) Paper feeder cross-section VIEW (PF-7120) .......ooi i 3-4
(5) 4000-sheet Finisher cross-section VIEW (DF-7110) ......oeiiiiiiiii e e 3-6
(6) Mailbox cross-section VIEW (MT=730(B)) ....ccueiiuuiiiiiiiiiieii ettt e s eeeeee s 3-7
(7) Folding unit cross-section VIEW (BF-730).......c.cuiuiiiiiii e 3-8
3 -3 Paper conveying and Paper deteCtion ... 3-9
(1) Main unit+PF-730(B)+PF-7130+DF-7110+MT-730(B)+BF-730+PH-7 .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiii e 3-9
B 1Yo o o = o TSRS 3-10
(0 IR A LR o] o g T=Tex o] o I PP PRPP P 3-10
(1-1)(MACRINE FEAI SIAE) ...eeiiiitiiiie ettt e e e b e e e et e e e s b e e e e e e e nneeas 3-10

(2)  EIECtrC PArS [AYOUL ...t e e e et e e e e e b b e e e e e e b e e e e e aneeas 3-12
2 1 A = 1SR 3-12

(3)  Part NamMe table (PWWB)........ ettt et e et e e e bbb e e e e ane s 3-14
(4)  SensSOrs and SWITCHES .....oooiuiiiii et s e s e e e e 3-16
(4-1)Part name table (Sensors and SWItChES) ........oocuiiiiiiiiii e 3-19

(G T e £ SR RPPRP 3-23
(5-1)Part Nname table (IMOTOT) .....oiieiiiii e e e ebbee e e e e eaneee 3-25

(S I = LT 1.0 (] PSP PRPPP 3-28
(6-1)Part name table (fan MOLO) ......oooi i 3-29

(0 T 1 4 T=T = SRS RPN 3-31
(7-1)Part name table (OTNEI) ... i e 3-32

(8)  DOCUMENT PIOCESSO ......ceiiiuitieeee ettt e e ettt e sttt e e e e bttt e e 4 e bttt e e e e s bbbt e e e e aa s bt e e e e e aanb e et e e e nnbeee s e eanbeeeeeeanneeas 3-34



®)
(4)
®)

(6)

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Electric parts (Optional UNI) ........oooieiiii e s 3-36
Paper feeder (PF-730(B)) ... . ettt ettt e e e s e e 3-36
(T-T)PWBS @NA SENSOIS ....iiiiiie ittt ettt e e ettt e e e e e b et e e e e e ab et e e e e aabe e e e e e e beeeeeeanreeas 3-36
(1-2)MOLOrs @Nd OtNEIS ...ttt e e e s a e e e e e s bt e e s abe e e e e e e neeeas 3-37
Paper feeder (PF-740(B)) ... .. ettt ettt e e e e e 3-38
(2-T)PWBS @NA SENSOIS ....iiiiiieiiite ettt ettt e bttt e e e e bttt e e e e e be et e e e e ab et e e e e aabe e e e e e abeeeeeeanreeas 3-38
8V fo) (o] £=3= Ta T I o] 1 g =T £ TP PSSP PPPROT 3-39
Paper fEEAEr (PF-7T20) ... ettt ettt e e ettt e e s e e e e e e e e e e e aneeas 3-40
Paper fEEAEr (PF-7T130) ... ittt ettt et e e e e et e e e e aneeas 3-41
4000-sheet FINISNEr (DF-7110).....cciiiiiiiie ittt et e e e s e e e e e aabba e e e e saaneeeee s 3-43
100 sheet staple finiSher (DF-7130) .....c.uuiiiiiiiiiii e e e ee e eee s 3-46
(6-1)Paper entry and feed-shift and DF tray B exit SECON ..o 3-46
(6-2)Feed-shift operation to the DF tray B or finishing section ............cccooiiiiiiiii 3-47
(B-3)FINISNING SECHON ... e e e et s e e e e e e aneeas 3-48
(6-4)Relief drum OPEIratioN ... e 3-53
(SR) B =T (=T e B 1 = ) PP PPRPP 3-55
=Tl ooy (Y I A T (= ) SR 3-57
PUNCH UNIE (PH-=7) ettt ettt e e e b e e e e et e e e e e eabb e e e e e e aneeas 3-58

(L] Lo T oo I U 1 (=1 S 10 ISR 3-59
MechaniCal CONSITUCTION .........eiiiiiii e s e e e e 3-61
Cassette paper fEed SECHON ...... ... e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeas 3-61
Large CapaCity FEEAEBK ... .ot 3-63
MP tray paper fEed SECHON .........o et e e et e e e e e e e e e eeeeas 3-67
16761 01Y7= Y[ g Te [ T=T e oo PP PPOPPPPPPN 3-69
DTy g 1= (oo H PP PP PPPPP 3-71
[TV o] oYY =T=Tox 1 o] o SO 3-72
L0 o7 7= 1 o] o PSS 3-75
(1-1)IMAGE SCANNET SECHON ....eiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e et e e e sbe e e e e e neeeas 3-75
(=TT g Ter= o o [T AU o | SRR PPRPP 3-76
Transfer and separation SECHON ...........oiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnnnes 3-78
(B-T)Primary transfer UNIt ... ... e s 3-79
(3-2)Secondary transfer roller SECHON ..........oiiiiiiiiie e 3-81
FUSEI SECLION ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e b bt e e eabb bt e e e e eabb e e e e e e aneeas 3-82
Feed-shift/SWItChDaCK SECHON ..........ooi e 3-83
2T g T oY =T i o] o PRSP PPPPOP 3-86
N [o] o JE=T=T o F= =1 (0 g T=Tex 1] o TP 3-88
DUPIEX CONVEYING SECHION ...ttt ettt ettt e e e bt e e e e e e e e eaabe e e e e e e aneeas 3-89
[ o o100 1=T 1 A o] oo =TS o] OSSR 3-91
(9-1)OrigiNal fEEA SECHON .....eeiiiiiieiiee e e e e e e e 3-91
(9-2)Original conveying section and eject SECHON .........c..uiiiiiiiiiiii 3-92
Mechanical CONSrUCHION (OPLION) .....eeiiiiiiiiiee e e 3-94
Paper feeder (PF-730(B)) .. .. ettt ettt s s et e e 3-94
(1-1)Cassette paper feed SECHON ........ooiiiiiii e s 3-94
Paper feeder (PF-740(B)) ... .. ettt ettt e e s e 3-95
(2-1)PaPEr AECK SECLION ...ttt e e e e e a e e e s e e e e nneeas 3-95
(2-2)Right CaSSEtte SECHON ......eiiiiiiiiii et s e e e 3-96
(2-3)Left CaSSELe SECHON ..o e 3-97
(2-4)Right cassette paper fEEA ... e 3-97
(2-5)Left cassette PAPEr FEEA ..o 3-99
Paper feeAer (PF-7120) ...ttt e e e e e bbb e e e e b e e e e e nbeeas 3-102
(3-1)Cassette paper feed SECHON .......ooi i 3-102
= Lol o g (=TT o [l e 110 PP PP PPPP 3-104
(4-1)Cassette paper feed SECHON .......ooi i 3-104
4000-sheet FINISNEr (DF-7T10).....coiiiiiiee ettt e b e e e e s e e e e e eneeeas 3-106
(5-1)paper entry and feed-shift and DF tray B eject SeCtion ..........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiii s 3-106
(5-2)Feed-shift operation to the DF tray B or finishing section ...........ccccooiiiiiiii s 3-107
(5-3)FINISNING SECHON ... .ttt e s b e e e s ab e e s sbnaeeeeeanes 3-107
(5-4)Relief drum OPEIratioN ... e e e e e e 3-110
(5-5)BUNAIE €JECE OPEIAtiON .....ciiiiiiiiiie et e e e e ebr e e e e ane 3-113
100 sheet staple finiSher (DF-7130) ......uuiiiiii e bbee e e ereeas 3-115



[CONFIDENTIAL]

(6-1)Paper entry and feed-shift and DF tray B exit SECtion ... 3-115
(6-2)Feed-shift operation to the DF tray B or finishing section ...........ccccooiiiiiiiee 3-117
(B-3)FINISNING SECHON ...ttt e e s bt e e e s abbee e s s bbeeeeeeanes 3-118
(6-4)Relief drum OPEIration ... e e e e e e e e anee 3-122
(SR B =T [T er B 1 = )PP PPPPPPPN 3-124
(7-1)Ejecting to the MailDOX tray ........eeoiiiiiiiii et e e srae e e e anee 3-128
LS T 8T o T 0T o 1 0 (d o 4 TSSO 3-129
L) e o L Ta T U Lo TR (5] 4 1 ) TR 3-131
(9-1)Paper folding operation (Center-folding, Tri-foldiNg) .......ovviiiiiiii e 3-133
(9-2)Tri-folding position adjustment for the folding unit ... 3-136
(10) Booklet Unit (BF-9100) .......cueieiiiieeiieeeitiee e eieeeatee et e e seee e e esteeeaeeeeateeeeaaeeeaaaseeeamseeaaseeeaaseeeanneeeaaneeaanns 3-141
MaINtENANCE ... 4-1
4 -1 Precautions for the MaiNtENaNCE ..........ooiiiiiiii e 4-1
(1) PrECAULIONS ...ttt e oottt e oo h ettt e e b bttt e e o abb et e eabbe e e e s aanbbe e e e s aannneeee s 4-1
(2) Storage and handling Of the ArUM ... e 4-1
(3) Storage of the tONEr CONTAINET ... ..eeiiii et e e eneneee s 4-1
N |V =11 01 (=] b= g o7 o = o £ PR 4-2
(1) MaAINTENANCE KitS ...cei ittt ettt ettt e e e bb et e e s abe e e e s anb b e e e e s abnneeee s 4-2
e 1 3 0 USSR 4-2
2 X 1220 ST PRRRR 4-2
(1-3)220-240V ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e ea et e et ee e e e teeeaateeeaaneeeeaneeeeanteeeaneeeeaateeeaneeeaaneeeeareean 4-3
(2) Executing the maintenance mode after replacing the maintenance Kit ............cccccoiiie, 4-3
4 -3 Maintenance parts replacement ProCEAUIES ..........uuiiiiiiiiiieie e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e s e aannnnees 4-6
(1) Cassette paper fEed SECHON ..ot e e e e ee s 4-6
(1-1)Detaching and reattaching the forwarding pulley/paper feed pulley/separation pulley .................... 4-6
(1-2)Detaching and reattaching the PF forwarding pulley (right)/PF paper feed pulley (right)/
PF separation pulley (FIGNt) ... e e et e e r e e e ennneea s 4-9
(1-3)Detaching and reattaching the PF forwarding pulley (left)/PF paper feed pulley (left)/
PF separation pulley (IEf) .......oooo e e 4-12
(2 I =T oJ=T ol {=T=To BT Yo (o] o U PRPT P 4-16
(2-1)Detaching and reattaching the MP tray paper feed unit ............ccccooiiiiii e, 4-16
(2-2)Detaching and reattaching the MP forwarding pulley/MP paper feed pulley/MP separation pulley 4-21
() I L= 101 =T g =T=Ted o] o [ PP PRPP 4-28
(3-1)Detaching and reattaching the conveying Unit ... 4-28
(3-2)Detaching and reattaching the primary transfer unit ............ccoooii i, 4-30
(3-3)Detaching and reattaching the cleaning pre-brush ... 4-33
(3-4)Detaching and reattaching the secondary transfer roller unit .............ccccoiiiii 4-35
(4) Developer SeCtion/DIUM SECHON ........oiiiiiiiiiii et b e e e e be e e e e e aaneeas 4-38
(4-1)Detaching and reattaching the inner Unit ... 4-38
(4-2)Detaching and reattaching the developer unit and drum unit ..., 4-42
(4-3)Detaching and reattaching the main charge roller unit .............ccccooiii i, 4-47
() I V1= g T=Ted o o O PSP PRPP P 4-49
(5-1)Detaching and reattaching the fuser unit ... 4-49
(B)  DOCUMENT PIrOCESSO ......ceiiiuittieee e ittt e e ettt e s ettt e e s e bbbttt e s e bbbt e e e e aa bbbt e e e e aa s bt e e e e e aanbe e e e e e s be e e s e anbeeeeeeanneeas 4-51
(6-1)Detaching and reattaching the DP pickup pulley and DP paper feed roller .............ccccciiiiiiennnn. 4-51
(6-2)Detaching and reattaching the DP separation pulley ... 4-53
(0 T 1 4 T=T = PSP OTPRPPP 4-55
(7-1)Detaching and reattaching the eject filters ... 4-55
(7-2)Detaching and reattaching the left filter ........ ..o 4-56
(7-3)Detaching and reattaching the fan filter and PU dust filters ...........ccoooiiii e, 4-58
(7-4)Detaching and reattaching the primary transfer belt filters ..........cccooiiii i 4-59
(7-5)Detaching and reattaching the developer filter ... 4-60
(7-6)Detaching and reattaching the waste toner DOX ... 4-61
4 - 4 Maintenance parts replacement procedures (OPtioN) .......cooeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4-64
(1) Paper feeder (PF-730(B)) ... .. ettt ettt e et e e e et e e e s b et e e e anbe e e e e e enneeas 4-64
(1-1)Detaching and reattaching the PF forwarding pulley/PF paper feed pulley/PF separation pulley .. 4-64
(2) Paper feeder (PF-T40(B)) ... ..ucuu ittt ettt e e e s et e e e et e e e e e e e e aneeas 4-70

(2-1)Detaching and reattaching the PF forwarding pulley (right)/PF paper feed pulley (right)/

10



®)

(4)
-5
-6

(1)

4
4

)

®)

(4)

®)

(6)

(7)

(8)

[CONFIDENTIAL]

PF separation pulley (FIGNL) ........eeeeeiieii e e e e e e e e e e s s rreeeaaaeaeaaaan 4-70
(2-2)Detaching and reattaching the PF forwarding pulley (left)/PF paper feed pulley (left)/

PF separation pulley (I8f) .......cooo e 4-76
S o Lo (oYY o Lo e a1 ) SR 4-79
(3-1)Detaching and reattaching the pickup pulley and paper feed roller ...........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiieeneeenn. 4-79
(3-2)Detaching and reattaching the retard pulley .........c..ooooiiiiii 4-81
Side Multi FEEAEr (PF=7130) .. ..eiiiiiiiieiiii ettt e e ettt et e e e st e e s ee e e s teeeeaaeeeaaneeeeaneeeenneeeansaeeeannes 4-83
(4-1)Detaching and reattaching the forwarding pulley/paper feed pulley/separation pulley .................. 4-83
Adjustment procedures after replacing the maintenance Kit............ccooi e, 4-86
Disassembly and Reassembly ProCEAUIES.........c..uuiii it 4-87
OUTER COVERS ... ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e ettt e e ea et e e emeee e e eeeeeamseeeamseeeamseeanneeeannaeeeannes 4-87
(1-1)Detaching and reattaching the rear right cover and rear left cover ..., 4-87
(1-2)Detaching and reattaching the rear JoWer COVEN ... 4-89
(1-3)Detaching and reattaching the conveying cover and PF conveying COVEr ..........cccccceiiniiiereeennnnne 4-91
(1-4)Detaching and reattaching the right [oWer rear COVEr ...t 4-93
(1-5)Detaching and reattaching the right lower front COVEr ... 4-94
(1-6)Detaching and reattaching the right cover and DU cover assembly ..........cccocceiiiiieiiiiniiiene e 4-95
(1-7)Detaching and reattaching the front right COVer ... 4-97
(1-8)Detaching and reattaching the ISU right cover, right upper cover and right middle rear cover ...... 4-98
(1-9)Detaching and reattaching the IH PWB cover and IH wire COVer ..........ccccooniiiiiiiiiiiieieniiieee s 4-102
(1-10)Detaching and reattaching the left upper COVEr ... 4-102
(1-11)Detaching and reattaching the front glass cover, ISU right cover and ISU rear cover ............... 4-104
(1-12)Detaching and reattaching the PF rear COVEr ... 4-105
V01T g =TT IS o (o o SO 4-106
(2-1)Detaching and reattaching the primary paper feed unit .............cccoooiiiii s 4-106
(2-2)Detaching and reattaching the PF primary paper feed unit ..........ccccoooieiiii e 4-113
10 o i{ez=IK=T=Tox 1] o [F PRSP 4-116
(3-1)Detaching and reattaching the LSU ..........c.uoiiiiiiiiii e 4-116
(3-2)Detaching and reattaching the 1ens UNit ..o 4-128
(3-3)Detaching and reattaching the lamp Unit ... 4-132
(3-4)Detaching and reattaching the SCaNNer WIres ...........cooceiiiiiiiiiii e 4-137
DIFIVE SECLION ...ttt e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e eee e e e e e e s 4-148
(4-2)Detaching and reattaching the PF drive Unit ..o 4-161
(4-3)Detaching and reattaching the drum K drive unit and drum MCY drive unit ..............cccccvninnnneen. 4-164
(4-4)Detaching and reattaching the main drive Unit ... 4-174
L0 LT £ TSP 4-175
(5-1)Detaching and reattaching the SSD ..o e 4-175
(5-2)Detaching and reattaching the hard disk Unit ............coooiiiiiiiiii e 4-178
(5-3)Detaching and reattaching the lift MOtOr .........coooiiiiiii i 4-182
(5-4)Detaching and reattaching the PF lift MOtOr ..........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 4-183
(5-5)Detaching and reattaching the TH unit ..o 4-185
Feed-shift/switchDack SECHON ...........ooi e 4-193
(6-1)Detaching and reattaching the job separator ...........cccceiiiiiiiii e 4-193
(6-2)Detaching and reattaching the eject unit ..o 4-197
PV B S ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e an bt e e e _ee e e taeeeanteeeEeeeeanteeeanteee e teeeaaeeanteeeaneeeetaeeeanreenn 4-200
(7-1)Detaching and reattaching the engine PWB ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-200
(7-2)Detaching and reattaching the main PWB .........ccuuiiiiii e 4-208
(7-3)Detaching and reattaching the power source PWB ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-217
(7-4)Detaching and reattaching the main high-voltage PWB ............ccccoiiiiiiiii e 4-222
(7-5)Detaching and reattaching the transfer high voltage PWB .........ccccoiiiiiiii e 4-231
(7-6)Detaching and reattaching the [H PWB ... 4-232
(7-7)Detaching and reattaching the operation panel PWB ...........ocoiiiiiiiiie e 4-239
(7-8)Detaching and reattaching the PF main PWB and PF power source PWB ..........ccccccooiiiiiinenns 4-244
DOCUMENT PrOCESSON ...ttt e ettt ettt et e e e e e e e et ettt e e e e e e e e s e e e bbb e e e e e et e e e e e e aesnanb b erneeeeeeas 4-248
(8-1)Detaching and reattaching the doCUMENt PrOCESSOT .........uuuiiiiiiieeeeee e e e 4-248
(8-2)Detaching and reattaching the DP rear COVEN ...ttt 4-250
(8-3)Detaching and reattaching the DP main PWB ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4-251
(8-4)Detaching and reattaching the CIS ... 4-253
(8-5)Adjusting the angle of [eading €dgE .........coiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-256
(8-6)Adjusting the angle of trailing €dgE .........cooiiiii i 4-259



[CONFIDENTIAL]

(B-7)AdJUSEING the NINGE ..ttt e e e s e e e s abeeee e e e anes 4-263

4 -7 Disassembly & Reassembly (OPHON) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e 4-265
(1) Paper feeder (PF-730(B)) ... o te ettt et e e e e e b e e e e e bt e e e e e ebbe e e e e eanrreas 4-265
(1-1)Detaching and reattaching the PF main PWB ... 4-265
(1-2)Detaching and reattaching the PF drive unit ... 4-267

(2) Paper feeder (PF-T40(B)) ... uuue i ettt et e e s b e e e e b e e e s ebbee e e e e anreeas 4-270
(2-1)Detaching and reattaching the PF main PWB ..o 4-270
(2-2)Detaching and reattaching the PF drive unit ... 4-272
(2-3)Detaching and reattaching the PF lift MOtOr ...........ooiiiiiiiii e 4-274

(B)  Side fe@der (PF-7T20) ..ottt et e e bt e e e e e bt e e e e a b b e e e e s bt e e e e e e nreeas 4-275
(3-1)Detaching and reattaching the PF drive Unit ... 4-275
(3-2)Detaching and reattaching the PF lift MOtOr ...........ooiiiiiiiii e 4-276
(3-3)Detaching and reattaching the PF main PWB ... 4-278

(4) Side Multi Feeder (PF-7130) .....coiiiiiiieeiiiee ettt et e e e b e e e e e aab b e e e e e abeee e e aanneeeas 4-280
(4-1)Detaching and reattaching the PF drive Unit ... 4-280
(4-2)Detaching and reattaching the lift MOtOr ... 4-282
(4-3)Detaching and reattaching the PF main PWB ..o 4-283

(5) 4000-sheet FiniSher (DF-7T10) ... .. it e e e e e et e e e e ab e e e e e e nreeas 4-285
(5-1)Detaching and reattaching the staple unit ... 4-285
(5-2)Detaching and reattaching the DF main PWB ........ccoooiiiiiiiiii e 4-287

(6) 100 sheet staple fiNiISher (DF-7130) .......cuuiiiiiiiiee et bbe e e e neeeas 4-289
(6-1)Separation of enhanCcement UNItS ...........cueiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-289
(6-2)Detaching and attaching the front COVEr ... 4-289

4 -8 Periodic MainteNanCe ProCEAUINES ........c.ooiiiiiiiii ettt e e et e e e s sbeeeeeeeaanes 4-298
L TR, = L N oo o SRR 4-298
022 TR o] (1) o OSSR 4-304
O 1) o 10 (= SRR 4-304

O | S 0 (= ST 4-305

O | e 1 OSSP 4-306

2 | TSP 4-307
22 1 L T SRS 4-308

2 1 L 1 SRS 4-310
1= S 1O SRR 4-312

2 1= e 0 OSSP 4-314

02 Y I £ 10 (= ) SRS 4-316

O L0 T o B Y i = iy O i 4 o SR 4-316
FIrMWare ... s e 5-1
Eo e I {4 1VY7= T ST o o =1 SRR 5-1
Maintenance mode ... ————— 6-1
6 -1 MaiNtENANCE MOUE ......oiiiiiiiiii ettt e h et e e e e b bt e e e e s o b et e e e e s e bbe e e e e e aabbee e e abeeeeeesanbeeeeaeaas 6-1
(1) Procedure of the maintenance Mode EXECULION ..........cciiiiiiiiiii e 6-1
(2) MaintenancCe MOUES lIST.........uiiiiiiiii ettt e e et b e e s s e e e aanneee s 6-2
(2-1)Content of the maintenanCe MOAE ..........coooiiiiiii e 6-8

() I L= = ol =AY o | 0 o Yo PP ORI 6-10
(3-1)CONENS OFf EVENELOG ....eeeeieiiiiiee ettt e e e e s e e e e e abeeas 6-12

(4) Detail of the Service Status PAGgE.......couiiuiiiiii e 6-17
Troubleshooting ... - 71
7 -1 Image formation ProbIEIMS .......cooi it e et e ettt e s b e e e e abareee s 7-1
(1) Isolate the place Of IMAge fAIIUIE .........ooo i e 7-1
(2) Scanner Factors (when scanning from DP) ..........eiiiiiiiii e 7-2
(O oY o) g o Ty ¢ F=1 I 0 F=To 1= T PSPPSR PPP 7-4
(2-2)C0l0red DaCKGrOUNG .........eiiiiiieiiie ettt e s e e e e e bbbt e e e e abbe e e e e anneeas 7-5
(2-3)Black or color spots appear 0N the IMAJE .......cooiiiiiiiiiii e 7-7
(2-4)BIUITEd CRATACLEIS ....coiiiiieiiii ettt e et e e e et e e s e b e e e eabbe e e e e enneeas 7-9



®)

(4)

[CONFIDENTIAL]

(2-5)Original center and copy image center are mismatched ............cccooiiiiiiiiiii 7-10
(2-6)Horizontal BIACK SrEaks .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 7-11
(2-7)Vertical black / color streaks Or Dand ...........c..oooiiiiiiii i 7-12
(2-8)There is a regular difference between the image leading edges of the original and copy ............. 7-15
(2-9)Vertical white streaks Or DaNd ..........oouuiiiiiii s 7-16
(2-11)Blank image or entirely black image ........c.oeiiiiiiii e 7-17
(2-12)Partly dark or ight IMAgE ........cooiiiiiiiii e e 7-19
R I | =1 0] =Te l 1= To = PP PPOOPPPRRT 7-20
(2-14)Part of the iIMmage iS NOt COPIEA .......uuiiiiiiie e 7-21
22 15 107 Lo =1 31 1 SRR 7-23
(2-T6)SKEWEA IMAGE ....eeeiiieiiieii ettt ettt e s bt e e e e ab b et e e s e s b e e e e e e nbbe e e e anbre e e e e anneee 7-24
(2-17)The entire Image is t00 lIGht .......oooii e s 7-25
Scanner Factors (when scanning on the contact glass) ..o 7-28
G T2 o] oTq o ¢ F=1 0 0 F=To 1= T PSSO PPR T 7-30
(3-2)C0lored DaCKGrOUNG .........ooiiiiieiie ettt e e e e e e e e rabe e e e e e nbeeas 7-30
(3-3)Black or color spots appear 0N the IMAJE .......ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 7-31
(3-4)Blurred characters / Color Shift ... 7-32
(3-5)Original center and copy image center are mismatched ............cccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 7-33
(3-6)Horizontal BIACK SrEaks .......cooiiiiiiiiiie e 7-33
(3-7)Vertical black / color streaks Or Dand .............oooiiiiiiii i 7-34
(3-8)There is a regular difference between the image leading edges of the original and copy ............. 7-35
(3-9)Vertical white streaks OF DaNd ..........oouuiiiiiii s 7-35
0 S 10111 SR 7-36
(3-11)Blank image or entirely black iMage ........c.eeiiiiiiii e 7-36
(3-12)Partly dark or ight IMAgE ........cooiiiiiiiii e s 7-37
) | =1 18] =To I T = To = PSSO OPPPRROP 7-38
(3-14)Part of the iImage iS NOt COPIEA ... 7-39
(B-T5)SKEWEM IMAGE ....eeeeiiiiiieii ettt e bt e e e e ettt e e s e bbb e e e e e e sbb e e e e anbe e e e e e anneee 7-40
(3-16)The entire image is t00 lIGht ... e 7-40
Engine Factors (Paper conveying cause: Transfer, Fuser and Separation)..........c.cccccoieiiniiiini e, 7-41
(4-1)C0lored DAaCKGrOUNG ........oiiiiiiiiee et et e e e e e et e e e e b e e e e nbeeas 7-44
(4-2)Black or color spots appear 0N the IMAJE .......ccooiiiiiiiiii e 7-45
() | aT=T g o] 4o T=T o o] o I I PSSP PPRROT 7-45
Gy E= o QT 0 g F= o = PP P OO PPPR P 7-46
(G L aT=T o] 4 g T=T o o] o I I PP PPPR P 7-47
(4-6)Color shift in the main scanning direCtioN ...........ooiiiiiiiii e 7-47
(4-7)Color shift in the sub scanning direCHON ..........oiiiiiiiii e 7-47
(G ) =T o= Tl o (=T LT PSSP PPPROP 7-48
(4-O)DIrtY rEVEISE SIA ....eeiiiiiiiiii ettt et e e e e ettt e e e e e b e e e e e e b b et e e e e aabb e e s enbe e e e e e aaneeas 7-49
(4-10)The entire image is t00 liGht ... e 7-49
(4-11)Horizontal streaks or band (White/black/CoIOr) ... 7-50
(4-12)The irregular misalignment occurs between the leading edges of the original and copy image

(Variation of paper leading edge timiNg) ..o 7-51
(4-13)BIUITEA ChATACLEIS .......viiiiiiiieiee et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ettt b e e e e eeeaaaeeesensnnrssrneeeeeas 7-51
(A-T4)OMTSEE ...ttt h ettt eh e b bt e b e e s be e e s ne e nane s 7-51
(N E5) | doTo) il exo] (o] gl (=T o] fo o [8ex 1 o] o KRS 7-53
(A-16)FUSING TAIIUIE ....oeiiiiie ittt e e e e e e e e e s anb et ee e e e e e e e s s nnnbeneeeeeeeas 7-54
(4-17)Paper skew at the trailing €AQE .........eeeiiiiiiiiie e e 7-54
(A-18)UNEVEN TranSTEr ...ttt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeas 7-55
(R} =1 [ (= To I g F= o = USSP 7-56
(4-20)Vertical white streaks or band .............e e 7-56
(4-21)Vertical black / color streaks or band ... 7-57
Engine Factors (Image fOrminNg CAUSE).........u ittt eee e e e e e 7-58
(SR 10701 (o7 4 Yo I o= e (o [ (o 1V 1o o HNN ST UPP 7-60
LGSR =1 E=T a1 Q1= [PPSO 7-61
(5-3)Black spots appear 0N the IMAQJE ..o e e e e e e e eas 7-62
R | =t ([ = o] F= e [q 0 0 =T [ USSP 7-63
(5-5)Horizontal streaks or band (White/black) ... 7-64
(5-6)lrregular horizontal white spreads or spots appear on the image ..........ccccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienen. 7-65
(5-7)Horizontal UNEVEN AENSILY .......ooiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeas 7-66



()

[CONFIDENTIAL]

(5-8)The entire IMage is t00 Gt ......cooi e 7-67
(5-9)Part of the iMmage iS NOt COPIEA .....ccooiiiiiiiii e e 7-69
SR 0 1 7] USSP SRRP 7-69
(5-11)Poor gray Scale reprodUCHION .........c.uiiiiiiiiiiie e e b e eeneeeas 7-70
G R 24 | =1 8] =To I T3 = To = R PP PPOOP PR 7-70
(5-13)Vertical black streaks or Dand .............ooiiiiiii e 7-70
(5-14)Vertical UNEVEN AENSILY .....coiiiiiiiie it e et e e e b et e e e e sbe e e e e e s nneeas 7-71
(5-15)Vertical white streaks Or Dand ...........oooiiiiiiii i 7-71
Feeding/Conveying FailUrES ...t 7-73
Prior standard CheCK ItEMS ......oooi et e e e e e e e e e e e s et reeeeaaaeeeeeean 7-73
(1-1)Paper jam due to the cover-open deteCtion ... 7-73
(1-2)Paper jam due to the wave or curl in the fuser section of the damp paper .........ccccoeviiiiiiiiieneen. 7-74
(1-3)Paper jam due to the dog-ear, paper skew, paper creases, fusing failure or the paper curl .......... 7-74
(1-4)Paper jam caused by the conveying guide, paper entry guide or the feedshift guide ................... 7-74
(1-5)Paper jam caused by improperly loaded paper in the cassette or the paper deck ............ccccccee... 7-75
(1-6)Paper jam due to the INfErior PAPET ........ooo i 7-75
(1-7)Paper jam caused by the conveying rollers or the paper feed pulleys ..........cccoooiiiiiiine e, 7-75
(1-8)Paper jam due t0 the SENSOK ........coiiiiiii e 7-76
(1-9)Paper jam due to the setting / detection failure ... 7-76
(1-10)Paper jam due to the static electriCity ..........cooiiiiiiii e 7-77
(1-11)Paper jam caused by the installation environment

(Papers inside the cassette are always damp.) ... 7-77
Paper MiSfEed AEIECHION .......eeiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e re e e eeaaaeaeaaean 7-78
(2-1)Paper misfeed INAICALION ............ooiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e reeeee s 7-78
(2-2)Paper misfeed detection CONAItION ...........cuuiiiiiiiiii e 7-80
B =T T 0o T [ SRR PRR 7-84
Y=Y D= o | Lo [P EEPRRRRPPIOt 7-282
Self diagNOSEIC EITOT COUBS ......uuiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e et e e e e e e s e e s et a e e eeeeaeeeseeaansnnsnnes 7-282
Content Of SEIf DIAGNOSTHIC .........uviiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e s s e s et raeeeeeeeeeeeeaanannennes 7-287
System Error (FXXX) OUIHNE (1) c.uuuiiiiieiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e s e e e re e e e e eeeaeeeeneannnrnnes 7-402
System Error (FXXX) OUIHNE (2) ...uuviiiieiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e s et re e e e e e e e e e e e neennnrnnes 7-408
N = = 1 (= To = (o] = T TSR PP PPPPP 7-423
A T F= Y =T N (o] PP PP PP PPPPP 7-423
(1-1)The login fails with other than the ID card. .........ccccccooiiiiiiii e 7-423
(1-2)C0030: FAX PWB SYSEEIM ©ITOT ..coiiiieiiiiieciiiiete ettt e e e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e ss st ae e e e eeaaaaeeeseaannnneeees 7-423
(1-3)C0070: FAX PWB incompatible detection error ..............eeeeiiieieieiiiiccceeeee e 7-423
(1-4)C0650: FAX image storage pair-ChECK €ITOT ...........ociiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et e e 7-424
(1-5)C0830: FAX PWB flash program area CheCKSUM €ITOr ..........cccoveieiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeece e 7-424
(1-6)C0870: PC FAX Image data tranSmiSSION €ITOI ........ccc.uuiiiiiiiieeeeeeieececciiee e e e e e e e e e e e rae e 7-425
(1-7)C0920: FAXFIle SYSIEIM EITOI ...occiiiiieeee ettt e e e e e e e e e s e s nreeeeeaaaas 7-425
(1-8)C0950: FAX JOD STAY BITON .eeeiiiiieiei ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e st r e e e e e e e e s eeesnreneeeeaeeas 7-426
(T-9)F14D: FAX CONIIOI EITOT ....uiiiiiiieiiieie e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeessasatabasaeeeeaaaeeeesansnnssnnnees 7-426
(T-T0)FAX CANNOT D& SENL. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s st raaeeeeaaeas 7-426
(1-11)The beep sounds when the copying or printing is finished. ..........cccccoviiiiii e, 7-427
(1-12)When the data of the A3 or B4 size originals is transmitted,

all of it is transmitted as the A4 size data. .........oooooiiiiiiii e 7-427
(0701 4010 g 18] T (7= 1 o] T = 4 o] =3RRI 7-427
(070 0010 g 18] aTloz=1 1 o] T =1 4 ¥e] oo Yo =T J0N S EREERRIS 7-427
(0707 4010418 ] T (7= 1 o] TN = 4 o] £SO 7-446
(07e] 00T g 18] aTloz=1 1 o] T =1 4 o] oo o =T J0N SRS 7-446
Y=Y aTe l =) = (Yo [ Ly o) = SRR 7-466
7= Te B =) = (Yo [y o ) SRR 7-466
(1-1)The sending error 2101 does not disappear even if changing the host name

or the security SOftWare SEtHNGS. .. ....uiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e 7-466
(1-2)Sending error 2203 dOesS NOt AISAPPEAN. ......eeeiiiiiiiaae ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anneeeeeeas 7-466
(1-3)The scanning data from the contact glass is automatically sent. ..., 7-466
7=t ol ol =1y ol E= (=1 o] g 7o [T IR USSP 7-466
(2-1)Scan to E-mail ErrOr COUES .....coiiiiiiieiiee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e et aeeeeeaeaas 7-466
(2-2)SCAN 10 FTP EITOr COAES ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e st ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaaeas 7-470

14



[CONFIDENTIAL]

A T 1] 0 =1 (] - TSRO PPP 7-475
(1) The paper [0ading MESSAJE APPEAIS ....coiuuueiieeiiiiiee et iee et e e e s abe et e e s b b e e e e e bber e e e aabeeeeeeanbaeeeaaanees 7-476
(2) The paper direCtion iS INCOITECL .......ccoiiiuiiiiii it sab e e e e nreeas 7-477
(3) Paperis fed from the MP tray. ........ooo e 7-477
(4)  Garbled ChAraClers ...... ..ot e e e e 7-478
(5) Paperis not fed from the MP ray. ..........ooiiii e s 7-478
(6) The same data is repeatedly printed OUL .............eiiiiiiiiiii e 7-478
(7) PC window shows [Print job error] or [Standby], or

[Printer unavailable] is indicated on the printer properties. ..........ccccveer i 7-478
(8) Processing and Memory lamps are lit while the printer standby message is indicated ........................ 7-479
(9) Data is not printed out in Sleep mode due to the main unit startup error. Processing/

MeMOry 1aMP IS TUMNEA ON. ....oiiiiiiiiie ettt e e bt e e e e b e e e e nneeas 7-479
(10) Print stops after printing several pages and locks up. Processing and

Memory lamps on operation panel are lit.............oooi e 7-479
(11) Print output is unavailable due to the Network factor ... 7-480
(12) Print output is unavailable due to the Network factor ... 7-480
(13) Print output is unavailable due to the Network factor.............ccueii i 7-480
(14) Print output is unavailable due to the Network factor ... 7-481
(15) Print output is unavailable due to the Network factor ..o 7-481
(16) Print output is unavailable due to the Nnetwork factor ... 7-482
(17) Print output is unavailable due to the Network factor ...............ooi i 7-482
(18) Data is not printed out due to the printer driver Setting...........oooo i, 7-483
(19) Data is not printed out due to the printer driver Setting...........oooi i, 7-483
(20) Data is not printed out due to the printer driver Setting...........oooi i, 7-483
(21) Data is not printed out due to the printer driver Setting...........oooo i, 7-483
(22) Data is not printed out due to the printer driver Setting ...........oooi i, 7-484
(23) Data is not printed out due to the printer driver Setting...........oooo i 7-484
(24) Data is not printed out due to the printer driver Setting...........oooo i, 7-484
(25) The printed image is partly MISSING ......c.uiuiiiiiiii e 7-484
(26) "Paper MismatCh ErTOr" @PPEAIS ....ccciiiiiiieiieie et e e e e oottt et e e e e e e e s e e e et e e e e e e aaeeeeeeaaannnrenneeeeeeens 7-485

T =7 ADBNOIMMAI NOISE ...coiiiiiiii ittt e e a b e e e e e a b et e e e ab b e e e e e e ere e e e e e aabbe e e e e e nreeas 7-486
(1) Abnormal sound 0CCUrs (BasiC MEASUIES) ......cceiiiuuiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 7-486
(2) Abnormal sounds from the paper coNVeying SECHON ............eviiiiiiiiiii e 7-487
(3) Abnormal sound from the developer SECHON ...........c.uuiiiiiiiii e 7-487
(G I 0 U= Vo] 1 1= o T o 1 PSP PPPPPR PP 7-487
(5) Abnormal sound from the €JECt SECHION .......c..eeiiiiii s 7-488
(6) Fan rotating SOUNAS @re NOISY .......ciiiiiiiiiieiiiiie et et e e e s e b e e e e et ee e e e e nreeas 7-488
(7) Abnormal sound from the primary paper feed SeCtion ... 7-488
(8) Abnormal sound from the machine front Side ... 7-488
(9) Abnormal sound from the lower side than the fuser eject SeCtioN ...........ccccceiiiiiiiii 7-489
(10) Abnormal sound from the upper side of the fuser eject section.............ccccooii e 7-489
(11) Abnormal sound from the fUSEr SECHON .........coiiiiiii i 7-489
(12) Abnormal sound from inside the MAacChiNe .............cooiiiiii i 7-490
(13) Abnormal sound from inside the MAacChINE .............coiiiiiiiiiii e 7-490
(14) Abnormal sound from inside the MAacChINe .............cooiiiiiiiii i 7-490
(15) The drive sounds are noisy during PriNtiNG ........c..eiiiiiiiii e 7-490

A < T\ = L1 10T (o o PSP PUPPUPR P 7-491
(1) The cassette paper size is MISAEECIEd. .........coiiiiiiiii s 7-491
(2) The paper size loaded in the paper deck of the large capacity feeder is misdetected. ....................... 7-492
(3) The MP tray paper size is MISAEIECIE. ........uiiiii e 7-492
(4) The controller fan Motor does NOt rOtate..........oouiiiiiii e 7-493
(5) The developer fan Motor dOes NOt FOtALE.........oueiiiiiii e 7-493
(6) The main unit malfunctions even if turning on the power switch .............ccccii 7-493
(7) Toner falls over the paper CONVEYING SECLOMN .........iiiiiiiiiii e 7-494

PWBS ...t r s s s s s s s r s s n s r e s rnm e n e rnn s 8-1

o T I I =X Tox 4 o o) R ol AT = PR 8-1
L T = UL AT = SRR 8-1
02 T =L aTo L L= T SRR 8-10



[CONFIDENTIAL]

(3)  Main high-volage PWVB ...ttt e e b e e et e e e e e e abeeas 8-37
(4) Transfer high-voltage PWB........c ettt e e 8-40
(B)  POWET SOUICE PWB.......coiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e bbbttt e s st e e e e bbb e e e s abba e e e e e aanneeeas 8-42
LS TR o) 1 AT = SR 8-46
L T =T I AT = TSR 8-57
(8) REAINEI PWB ...ttt e e ettt e oo bbbt e e e e bttt e e e e bb e e e e e e abbe e e e e enbeeas 8-66
LS T 1= 1V a4 = SRR 8-68
(10) MOLOT relay PWVB.....cco ottt ettt e e et e e e e b et e e e e st b et e e e abbe e e e e enbbe e e e e enneeas 8-73
LG I S I =1 = T SRR 8-78
(12) Operation panel Main PWB ......... .. i e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaneeas 8-86
LGS T L 1 A/ = 7SR 8-91
(14) Fuser high-voltage PWVB ..........coo ittt st e e et et e e e e aneeas 8-93
LGS T 4= 1L T = SRR 8-94
LGC ) I A/ = 7SR 8-98
(17) DP M@IN PWVB ...ttt ettt et e et e e e m et e ettt e e nee e e ame e e e amseeeamteeeeneeesanseeanseeeanneeeanneeaanns 8-101
(18) DP Telay PWVB ... eiieiiiie ittt et e et e et e e et eeemte e e e aee e e see e e amteeeamseeeambeeeeseeesaneeeanseeeanneeeanneeaanns 8-106
8 -2 Description for PWB (OPTION) ..ottt ettt e b e e e sb et e e e et e e e e e neeeas 8-109
(1) PF M@in PWB (PF=730(B)) --eeeeetetetittaeiiiteeaieeeetee e e etee e e tee e e sueeeessee e s aaeeeeamseaesmteeeaseeeaaseeeeanseeanseeesnneaanns 8-109
(2)  PF M@in PWB (PF-740(B)) --.eeeiteteeiteteititeeaee e tee e eteeeatee e e stee e e aaee e s saeeeeameeeeamteeeaseeaaseeeaanseeaaseeeanneaanns 8-114
(3) PF Main PWB (PF=7120) ... .eiiiiiiieitiee et e ettt ettt et e e s ettt e e s eeeaste e e e aaeeeaanseeeamseeeaeeeeaanseeanseeeaneeaanns 8-119
(4)  PF M@in PWB (PF=7130) ... eeiiiiiiieitie et et ee et ettt e ateee s eaee e e emeeeeamteeeaaaseeaaaseeeamseeeanseeeeanseeanseaeaneeeanns 8-122
(5) DF mMain PWB (DF=7110). .. eeieiiiteeitiee ittt e et ettt e et e e s saee e e eeeeeateeeaameeeaamseeeaseeeaaseeeaanseeanseeeaneeeanns 8-126
(B)  DF PWVB (DF=7130) -.eieiteieiitiieiitieeeaee e et e ettt e e st ee e e steeeamteeeaateeeaaseeesameeeeamseeeaseeeaaneeeeamseeeaseeanneeeaaneeaanns 8-134
(7)  MT mMain PWB (MT=730(B)) -+eeetteteeiueeaateeaaaieeeateeeeateeeateeeesueeeaaseeesamseeeanseeeamteeeaaseeeaaseeeaanseeaaneeeaseeeanns 8-145
(8) BF Main PWB (BF-730) .....ieiieiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e e ettt e e e e bbb e e e e e e nb et e e e e anbee e e e e anreeas 8-147
(9)  BF PWB (BF=9100) ... eeeetiiiitititeeitte ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e bt e e e e e anb b e e e e e bt ee e e nnbe e e e e ennres 8-151
(10) PH M@IN PUVB (PH=7) <.ttt ettt ettt e e et e e et e e s bt e e e aae e e e aaee e e amseeeaneeeeaneeeanneeeaneeaanns 8-155
Y o o T= Lo |- 9-1
9-1 Repetitive defeCtS QAUGE .......oiiiiiiiie et 9-1
9-2 Firmware environmMent COMMANGAS ..........oiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt e e st e e s abb e et e e s snbbeee e s aanaeeeee s 9-2
S I B [ =T @7 =TT T o o [ P UP O PRRP 9-10
(1) Cleaning the paper CONVEYING Plate .........ooiiiiiiiiii e 9-10
(2)  Cleaning the SEPAIALON ..........eiiiie et et e e e s e bt e e e e e e e e e e e aneeas 9-11
9-4 Chart of image adjustment PrOCEAUIES............uiiii i e 9-12
S I I AT T o o [ =To | =1 4 U TP OU RPN 9-16
(G I =L e L L= AT = T PO PRPP P 9-16
(2 I = 1= o= T T PP PRPP P 9-17
LS T o) L A = G 1 USRI 9-18
L T (o) L L 2 OSSR 9-19
LGS T e A A = X 3 T SRR 9-20
[(S L LU= PSPPSR PUPP 9-21
(0 T =T I AL = 2K ) USRI 9-22
() I =TT I VA = O 2 T PO PRPP 9-23
() I =TT I T I (3 T PO PRPP P 9-24
(10) MOLOF Felay PWVB.....coo ittt ettt e e et e e e e b et e e e e bbbt e e e e abb e e e e e e nbee e e e e anneeas 9-25
(11) Power source PWB / High-voltage PWB (100V) .......uuiiiiiiiiiie et 9-26
(12) CCD T ENQGINE PWB......ceiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e a bttt e e o bbbttt e s e bbbt e e e e aabb e e e s s anban e e e e e aanneeeas 9-29
(13) Operation panel Main PWB ......... ..o it e e e e et e e e e e e eaneeas 9-30
L T, E= UL T AT = SRR 9-31
(15) DOCUMENT PrOCESSO ... eeieiiiiittee e ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e e e et e e e b bttt e e e bttt e e e e ab b et e e e aabbe e e e e aanbe e e e ennbbeeeeeanneeas 9-32
LGS0 I 4 E= UL T = SRR 9-33
9-6 Wiring diagram (OPIONS) .......eeii ittt e e e et e e e e e b e e e e e e e e abeeas 9-34
(1) Paper feeder (PF-730(B)) WiriNg diagram..........euiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e s 9-34
(2) Paper feeder (PF-740(B)) WiriNG diagram..........uuiiiiiiiiiiie et b e 9-35
(3) Paper feeder (PF-7120) WiriNG Qi@QIam .......ooueiiiieiiiieee ettt e e s e b e eanbeeas 9-36
(4) Paper feeder (PF-7130) WiriNgG Qi@Qram .......oouueiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e eanbe s 9-37
(5) Finisher (DF-7110) WIriNG GIaQIam ........eueiiiiiieiiee ettt s et e e s e et e e e e e e anneeas 9-38
(6) Mailbox (MT-730(B)) wiring diagram: for DF-7110 ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 9-39

16



[CONFIDENTIAL]

Booklet folder (BF-730) wiring diagram: for DF-7110 ......ooouiiiiiiiiie e 9-40
Punch unit (PH-7) wiring diagram: for DF-7110......cooiiiiiiiiiee e 9-41
INSTAIIALION GUITE ...t e e et e e e et e e s et e e e e e e nbeeas 9-42
o A 2 O L TP PPPPP 9-42
PF-7130+PF-730(B)/PF-7TA4D(B)......etttiiiitiiiiaiiie ettt eb e e s ebb e e e e eabeeas 9-69
] A B O O PP PPPPPP 9-89
D] A T O ST UTTTPPPPRP 9-110
A T0 (= O PP PTRPPPPPPPN 9-129
] O PP PTRPPPPPPP 9-144
] 0O OO PPTPPPPPPRN 9-162
PH=7TAIBIC/D ...ttt e oo b et e e e e bttt e e e e bbb e e e e e et e e e e e e nbre e e e e abeeas 9-178
FAX SYSTEM 12 ..ottt e e oo a e e e e e e b et e e e e ab et e e e abbe e e e e nbre e e e e nreeas 9-199

17



I I [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Specifications

1 Specifications
1 - 1 Specifications

(1)Common function

Items Description

Type Console
Printing Method Electrophotography by semiconductor laser
Paper Weight Cassette 60 to 256 g/m?

Multi 60 to 300 g/m?

Purpose Tray

Paper type Cassette Plain, Rough, Vellum, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color
Prepunched, Letterhead, Thick, High Quality, Custom
(Duplex: Same as Simplex)

Multi Plain, Transparency (OHP film), Rough, Vellum, Labels, Recycled, Preprinted,
Purpose Tray | Bond,

Hagaki (Cardstock), Color, Prepunched, Letterhead, Envelope, Thick, High Quality,
Coated, Index Tab Dividers, Custom 1 to 8

Paper Size Cassette 1,2 | A3, A4, A5, B4, B5, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Letter, Legal, Statement, 12x18", Oficio
11, Folio, 8K, 16K

Custom 1 to 4 (140 x182 mm to 304 x457 mm)

Cassette 3,4 | A4, B5, Letter

Multi A3, A4, A5, A6, B4, B5, B6, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Letter, Legal, Statement,
Purpose Tray | Eyecutive, 12x18", Oficio II, Folio, 8K, 16K, 1ISO B5, Envelope #10,
Envelope #9, Envelope #6, Envelope Monarch, Envelope DL, Envelope C5,

Envelope C4, Hagaki (Cardstock), Oufuku Hagaki (Return postcard), Youkei 4,
Youkei 2, Custom 1 to 4 (98 x148 mm to 304 x457 mm)

1 sheet (Banner sheet (210 x470.1 to 304.8 x1,220 mm / 8.26" x18.5" to 12" x48")

Printable Area Print margin for top, bottom and both sides is 4.2 mm
Warm-up Time Power on Within 44.0 seconds
(PR R ) Low Power 10 seconds or less

Sleep Within 39.0 seconds

Paper Capacity Cassette 1,2 | 500 sheets (80 g/m2)*1

Cassette 3,4 | 1,500 sheets (80 g/m2)*1

Multi 150 sheets (A4/Letter or smaller)(80 g/m?)
Purpose Tray | 50 gheets (lager than Ad/Letter)(80 g/m?)

1 sheet (Banner sheet (210 x488.1 to 304.8 x1,220 mm / 8.26" x19.22" to 12"
x48.03")), (136 to 163 g/m?)

Output Tray Left lower 250 Sheets (80 g/m2)
Capacity tray
Left upper 100 Sheets (80 g/m?)
tray
Right tray 70 sheets (80 g/m?)
Image Write System Semiconductor laser and electrophotography
Light source LED array
Scanning method Flat surface scanning by the CCD image sensor

1-1



I I [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Specifications

Items Description

Photoconductor a-Si drum (diameter 40mm)
Charging system Contact charger roller method
Developer system Touch down developing system

Developer: 2-component
Toner replenishing: Automatic from the toner container

Transfer system Transfer belt + roller system
Separation system Small diameter separation + separation needle
Cleaning system Drum Counter blade + cleaning roller
Primary Fur brush cleaning + Pre-brush system
transfer
Charge erasing system Exposure by cleaning lamp (LED)
Fusing system Sliding IH fuser system

Heat source: IH, halogen heater (press roller)
Abnormally high temperature protection devices: thermostat

Memory 45 GB
Large capacity storage SSD 8 GB / Hard Disk 320 GB
Interface Standard USB Interface Connector: 1 (Hi-Speed USB)

Network interface: 1
(10 BASE-T/100 BASE-TX/1000 BASE-T (IPv6, IPv4, IPSec), 802.3az supported)
USB Port: 4 (Hi-Speed USB)

Option eKUIO: 2*2
Fax: 2*3
Wireless LAN: 1*4

Operating Temperature | 10 to 32.5°C/50 to 90.5°F
Environment

Humidity 10 to 80 %

Altitude 3,500 m/11,482 ft maximum

Brightness 1,500 lux maximum
Dimension (W xD xH) 29.53" x 32.37" x 48.59"

750 x822 x1,234 mm

Weight Approx. 330.7 Ib / Approx. 150 kg/ (without toner container)
Space Required (W xD) 39.97" x 32.37"/ 1,015 x 822 mm/ (Using multi purpose tray)
Power source 120 V Specification Model: 120 V n, 60 Hz 16 A

230 V Specification Model: 220 to 240 V A, 50/60 Hz 10 A

*1: Up to upper limit height line in the cassette.
*2: When two optional interface are installed, a fax line can not be installed.
*3: When IB-50 or IB-51 is installed, only one fax line can be installed.

*4: This is standard in South and North America.



Specifications > Specifications

(2)Copy Functions

Items Description

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Auto mode: Preset Zoom

Copy Speed 73 ppm Black and White Copying | Full Color Copying
model A4/Letter 73 sheets/min 65 sheets/min
A4-R/Letter-R 51 sheets/min 45 sheets/min
A3/Ledger 36 sheets/min 32 sheets/min
B4/Legal 43 sheets/min 39 sheets/min
B5 73 sheets/min 65 sheets/min
B5-R 51 sheets/min 45 sheets/min
A5-R 36 sheets/min 32 sheets/min
83 ppm Black and White Copying | Full Color Copying
model Ad/Letter 83 sheets/min 70 sheets/min
A4-R/Letter-R 58 sheets/min 49 sheets/min
A3/Ledger 41 sheets/min 35 sheets/min
B4/Legal 49 sheets/min 42 sheets/min
B5 83 sheets/min 70 sheets/min
B5-R 58 sheets/min 49 sheets/min
A5-R 41 sheets/min 35 sheets/min
First Copy Time Black and | 73 ppm model: 5.4 seconds or less
Time White 83 ppm model: 4.8 seconds or less
(A4, place on the
platen, feed from
Cassette)
Zoom Level Manual mode: 25 to 400%, 1% increments

Continuous Copying

1 to 9,999 sheets

Resolution

1200 x1200 dpi (multi-bit)

Supported Original Types

Sheet, Book, 3-dimensional objects (maximum original size: A3/Ledger)

Original Feed System

Fixed




Specifications > Specifications

(3)Printer Functions

Printing Speed

73 ppm model
83 ppm model

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Description

Black and White Printing
36 sheets/min

Full Color Printing

12x18" 32 sheets/min

12x18" 41 sheets/min 45 sheets/min

Other than the above size, specifications are the same as those of Copy
Speed.

First Print Time

Black and White

73 ppm model: 5.3 seconds or less

(A4) 83 ppm model: 4.9 seconds or less
Color 73 ppm model: 6.3 seconds or less
83 ppm model: 6.1 seconds or less

Resolution 1200 x1200 dpi (multi-bit)

Operating System

Windows 7, Windows 8.1, Windows 10, Windows Server 2008/R2, Windows
Server 2012/R2, Windows Server 2016, Windows Server 2019, Mac OS
xv10.9 or Higher

Interface

USB Interface Connector: 1 (Hi-Speed USB)

Network interface: 1 (10 BASE-T/100 BASE-TX/1000 BASE-T (IPv6, IPv4,
IPSec), 802.3az supported)

Optional Interface (Option): 2 (For IB-50/IB-51 mounting)
Wireless LAN (Option): 1 (For IB-35 mounting)*1

Page Description Language

PRESCRIBE

Emulations

PCL6 (PCL-XL/PCL-5¢), KPDL3 (PostScript3 compatible), PDF, XPS, Open
XPS, PPML

*1:This is standard in South and North America.




I I [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Specifications

(4)Scanner Functions

Items Description

Resolution 600 dpi x600 dpi, 400 dpi x400 dpi, 200 dpi x400 dpi, 300 dpi x300 dpi, 200
dpi x200 dpi, 200 dpi x100 dpi

File Format TIFF, JPEG, XPS, Open XPS, PDF (MMR/JPEG compression/High
compressive PDF/OCR Text Recognition), MS Office file

Scanning Speed*1 73 ppm model 1-sided: B/W 120 images/min, Color 120 Images/min

(A4 landscape, 300 2-sided: B/W 220 Images/min, Color 220 Images/min

dpi, Image quality: - - - -

Text/Photo original) | 83 Ppm model 1-sided: B/W 120 images/min, Color 120 Images/min
2-sided: B/W 220 Images/min, Color 220 Images/min

Interface Ethernet (10 BASE-T/100 BASE-TX/1000 BASE-T)

Transmission System SMB, SMTP, FTP, FTP over SSL, TWAIN*2, WIA*2, WSD

*1 When using the document processor (Dual Scan with Skewed and Multifeed Detection) (except TWAIN and WIA scanning)

*2 Available Operating System: Windows Server 2008/Windows Server 2008 R2/Windows 7/Windows 8.1/Windows 10/Win-
dows Server 2012/Windows Server 2012 R2/Windows Server 2016/Windows Server 2019

(5)Document Processor

Items Description

Document feed method Automatic feed
Supported Original Types Sheet originals
Paper Size Maximum: A3/Ledger

11.69"x17"/297 x432 mm (Long-sized: 11.69"x86.62"/297 x2,200 mm

Minimum: A6-R/Statement-R
4.13" x 5.82/105 x148 mm

Paper Weight 1-sided: 35 to 220 g/m?
2-sided: 50 to 220 g/m?
Sizes smaller than B6-R are 50 to 105 g/m2 (1-side/duplex)

Loading Capacity 270 sheets maximum

(50 to 80 g/m?)""
Dimensions (W xD xH) 23.63" x 20.20" x 6.70"/ 600 x513 x170mm
Weight Approx. 32.0 Ibs./ Approx. 14.5 kg

*1 Up to upper limit height line in the document processor.



Specifications > Specifications

(6)Option
(6-1)Side Feeder (500 sheets x3)

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Items

Description

Paper Supply Method Feed & reverse roller method
(No. Sheets: 550 sheets(64 g/m?)x3 cassettes / 500(80g/m?)x3 cassettes)
Paper Size A3, Ad4-R, A4, A5-R, B4, B5-R, B5, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Letter-R, Letter, Legal,

Statement-R, 12x18", Oficio Il, Folio, 8K, 16K-R, 16K

Supported Paper

Paper weight: 60 to 256 g/m?
Paper types: Plain, Recycled, Thick, Coated’

Dimension (W xD xH)

23.55" x 28.35" x 21.11"
598 x 720 x 536 mm

Weight

Approx. 114.7 Ibs. / Approx. 52 kg

1 usable only cassette 5

(6-2)Large Capacity Feeder (500s

Items

heets, 1,500sheets x2)

Description

Paper Supply Method Feed & reverse roller method
(No. Sheets: 550(64 g/m?)x1 cassette / 1,750(64g/m?)x2 cassettes)
550sheets(80 g/m?)x1 cassette / 1,500sheets(80g/m?)x2 cassettes)
Paper Size Cassette 5 | A3, A4-R, A4, A5-R, B4, B5-R, B5, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Letter-R, Letter, Legal,
Statement-R, 12x18", Oficio Il, Folio, 8K, 16K-R, 16K
Cassette A4, B5, Letter
6,7

Supported Paper

Paper weight: 60 to 256 g/m?
Paper types: Plain, Recycled, Thick, Coated paper*1

Dimension (W xD xH)

23.55" x 28.35" x 21.11"
598 x720 x536mm

Weight

Approx. 112.5 Ibs. / Approx. 51 kg

"1 Only Cassette 5 can be used.

(6-3)Side Feeder (3,000-sheet x1)

Items

Specifications

Paper Supply Method Feed & reverse roller method
(No. Sheets: 3,500 sheets(64 g/m?)x1 cassette / 3,000sheets(80g/m?)x1 cassette)
Paper Size A4, B5, Letter

Supported Paper

Paper weight: 52 to 300 g/m?
Media types: Plain, Recycled, Special paper

Dimension (W xD xH)

13.82" x 23.04" x 18.47"
351 x 585 x 469 mm

Weight

Approx. 58.5 Ibs. / Approx. 26.5 kg




Specifications > Specifications

(6-4)4,000-Sheet Finisher

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Items Description

Number of Trays 3 tray
Paper Size Tray A A3, B4, B5-R, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Legal, Executive, 12x18", Oficio Il, Folio, 8K, 16K-
(80 glmZ) (Non- R:1,500 sheets
Stapling) A4-R, A4, B5, Letter-R, Letter, 16K: 4,000 sheets
A5-R, B6-R, Statement-R: 500 sheets
Tray B A3, Ad4-R, A4, A5-R, A6-R, B4, B5-R, B5, B6-R, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Letter-R, Letter,
Legal, Statement-R, Executive, 12x18", Oficio Il, Folio, 8K, 16K-R, 16K, ISO B5,
Envelope C4, Hagaki (Cardstock), Oufuku hagaki (Return postcard): 200 sheets
Paper Weight Stapling: 90 g/m? or less
Stapling Number of A3, B4, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Legal, 30 sheets (52 to 105 g/m?)
sheets to limit 12x1 8", Oficio ”, 8K, 2 cover sheet Only (1 06 to 300 g/mz)
A4-R, Ad, B5-R, B5, Letter-R, Letter, 16K- | 65 sheets (52 to 90 g/m?)
R, 16K 55 sheets (91 to 105 g/m?)
2 cover sheet only (106 to 300 g/m?)
Paper type Plain, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color, Prepunched, Letterhead, Thick, Coated, High
Quality, Custom
Dimensions 23.91" x 26.32" x 41.79"
Dimension (W xD xH) 607.2 x668.5 x1,061.3 mm/
Weight Approx. 88.2 Ibs/ Approx. 40 kg
Space Required (W xD) 725 x668.5 mm / 28.55" x26.32" (When pulling the tray)

(6-5)100-Sheet Staple Finisher

Items Description

Number of Trays 2 trays
Paper Size Tray A A3, B4, B5-R, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Legal, Executive, 12x18", Oficio Il, Folio, 8K:
(80 g/m?) (Non- Height 227 mm (Equivalent to 1,500 sheets)
Stapling) A4-R, A4, B5, Letter-R, Letter, 16K-R, 16K: Height 512 mm (Equivalent to 4,000 sheets)
A5-R, B6-R, Statement-R: Height 91 mm (Equivalent to 500 sheets)
Tray B A3, Ad4-R, A4, A5-R, A6-R, B4, B5-R, B5, B6-R, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Letter-R, Letter,
Legal, Statement-R, Executive, 12x18", Oficio Il, Folio, 8K, 16K-R, 16K, ISO B5,
Envelope #10, Envelope #9, Envelope #6, Envelope Monarch, Envelope DL, Envelope
C5, Envelope C4, Hagaki (Cardstock), Oufuku hagaki (Return postcard), Kakugata 2,
Youkei 4, Youkei2, Younaga 3, Nagagata 3: Height 45 mm (Equivalnet to 200 sheets)
Paper Weight Stapling: 90 g/m? or less
Stapling Number of A3, B4, 216x340 mm, Ledger, Legal, 50 sheets (52 to 90 g/m?)
sheets to limit | 12x18", Oficio Il, 8K, 35 sheets (91 to 105 g/m?)
2 cover sheet only (106 to 300 g/m?)
A4-R, Ad, B5-R, B5, Letter-R, Letter, 16K- | 100 sheets (52 to 90 g/m?)
R, 16K 70 sheets (91 to 105 g/m?)
2 cover sheet only (106 to 300 g/m?)
Paper type Plain, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color, Prepunched, Letterhead, Thick, Coated, High
Quality, Custom 1 to 8
Dimensions 29.55" x 26.18" x 43.68"
Dimension (W xD xH) 750.5 x665 %1,109.5 mm/




Specifications > Specifications

Items

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Description

Weight

Approx. 124.6 Ibs / Approx. 56.5 kg

Space Required (W xD)

867.6 x687 mm / 34.16" x 26.18" (When pulling the tray)

(6-6)Punch Unit (4,000 sheets/100-sheet Staple finisher option)

Items

Description

Paper Inch 2 Hole

Size

A3, A4-R, A4, A5-R, B4, B5-R, B5, Ledger, Letter-R, Letter, Legal, Statement-R,
12x18", Folio, 8K, 16K, 16K-R

3 Hole

A3, A4, Letter, Ledger, 12x18", 8K, 16K

cm 2 Hole

A3, Ad4-R, A4, A5-R, B4, B5-R, B5, Ledger, Letter-R, Letter, Legal,
Statement-R, 12x18", Folio, 8K, 16K, 16K-R

4 Hole

A3, A4, Letter, Ledger, 12x18", 8K, 16K

Paper Weight

45 to 300 g/m?

Paper type

Plain, Rough, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color, Letterhead, Thick, Coated, High
Quality, Custom 1 to 8

(6-7)Mailbox (4,000 sheets finisher option)

Items

Specification

Number of Trays

7 trays

Paper Size(80 g/m?)

A3, B4, Ledger, Legal, 8K: 50 sheets
A4-R, A4, A5-R, B5-R, B5, 216x340 mm, Letter-R, Letter, Statement-R,
Executive, Oficio Il, Folio, 16K-R, 16K: 100 sheets

Dimensions
Dimension (W xD xH)

20.08" x 15.75" x 18.51"
510 x 400 x 470 mm

Weight

Approx. 22.1 Ibs. / Approx. 10 kg

(6-8)Folding Unit (4,000 sheets finisher option)

Items

Specification

Fold Bi-Fold A3, B4, A4-R, Ledger, Letter-R, Legal, Oficio Il, 8K

possibility —

Size Saddle Stitch A3, B4, A4-R, Ledger, Letter-R, Legal, Oficio Il, 8K
Tri-Fold A4-R, Letter-R

Number of Bi-Fold 5 sheets (60 to 90 g/m?)

Sheets

3 sheets (91 to 120 g/m?)
1 sheet (121 to 256 g/m?)

Saddle Stitch

20 sheets (60 to 90 g/m?)
13 sheets (91 to 120 g/m?)
1 cover sheet only (106 g/m? or heavier)

Tri-Fold

5 sheets (60 to 90 g/m?)
3 sheets (91 to 120 g/m?)




Specifications > Specifications

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Items Specification

Maximum
Number for
Storage

(80 g/m?)

Bi-Fold

5 sheets or less per set: 30 sets or more
6 to 10 sheets per set: 20 sets or more
11 to 20 sheets per set: 10 sets or more

Saddle Stitch

5 sheets or less per set: 30 sets or more
6 to 10 sheets per set: 20 sets or more
11 to 20 sheets per set: 10 sets or more

Tri-Fold

1 sheet per set: 30 sets or more
2 to 5 sheets per set: 5 sets or more

Media types

Bi-Fold

Plain, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color, Prepunched, Letterhead, Thick,
Coated, High Quality, Custom 1 to 8

Saddle Stitch

Plain, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color, Prepunched, Letterhead, Thick,
Coated, High Quality, Custom 1 to 8

Tri-Fold

Plain, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color, Prepunched, Letterhead, Coated, High
Quality, Custom 1 to 8

(6-9)Folding Unit (100 sheets Staple finisher option)

Items Specification

Fold Bi-Fold A3, B4, A4-R, Ledger, Letter-R, Legal, Oficio Il, 8K, 12x18"
possibility
Size Saddle Stitch A3, B4, A4-R, Ledger, Letter-R, Legal, Oficio Il, 8K, 12x18"
Tri-Fold A4-R, Letter-R
Number of Bi-Fold 5 sheets (52 to 90 g/m?)
Sheets 3 sheets (91 to 105 g/m?)
1 sheet (106 to 256 g/m?)
Saddle Stitch 20 sheets (52 to 90 g/m?)
13 sheets (91 to 105 g/m?)
1 cover sheet only (106 g/m? or heavier)
Tri-Fold 5 sheets (52 to 90 g/m?)
3 sheets (91 to 120 g/m?)
Maximum Bi-Fold 5 sheets or less per set: 20 sets
gtumber for 6 to 10 sheets per set: 10 sets
orage 11 to 20 sheets per set: 10 sets
(80 g/m?)
Saddle Stitch 5 sheets or less per set: 25 sets
6 to 10 sheets per set: 20 sets
11 to 20 sheets per set: 10 sets
Tri-Fold 1 sheet per set: 50 sets
2 to 5 sheets per set: 25 sets
Media types Bi-Fold Plain, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color, Prepunched, Letterhead, Thick,

Coated, High Quality, Custom 1 to 8

Saddle Stitch

Plain, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color, Prepunched, Letterhead, Thick,
Coated, High Quality, Custom 1 to 8

Tri-Fold

Plain, Recycled, Preprinted, Bond, Color, Prepunched, Letterhead, Coated, High
Quality, Custom 1 to 8




I I [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Specifications

(6-10)Banner Tray

Items Description

Max. number of sheets 10 sheets (Multi Purpose tray)

Paper width 210 to 304.8 mm (8.26" to 12")

Paper length Max. 1220.0 mm (48")

Supported Paper Paper weight: 136 to 163 g/m?
Media types: Heavy 2

Dimensions 9.85" x 14.73" x 5.99"

Dimension (W xD xH) 250 x 374 x 152 mm

Weight Approx. 0.8 Ibs. / Approx. 0.352 kg

1-10



CONFIDENTIAL
Specifications > [ ]

(6-11)FAX System
FAX function
Compatibility G3
Communication Line Subscriber telephone line
Transmission Time Less than 3 seconds (33600 bps, JBIG, ITU-T A4-R #1 chart)
Transmission Speed 33600/31200/28800/26400/24000/21600/19200/16800/14400/12000/
9600/7200/4800/2400 bps
Coding Scheme JBIG/MMR/MR/MH
Error Correction ECM
Original Size Maximum width: 297 mm, maximum length: 1,600 mm

Number of originals to auto feed Max. 270 sheets (with optional document processor)

Resolution Scan:

200 x100 dpi Normal (8 dot/mm x3.85 line/mm)

200 x200 dpi Fine (8 dot/mm x7.7 line/mm)

200 %400 dpi Super (Super Fine) (8 dot/mm x15.4 line/mm)
400 %400 dpi Ultra (Ultra Fine) (16 dot/mm %15.4 line/mm)
600 *x600 dpi

Print: 600 x600 dpi

Gradations 256 shades (Error diffusion)

One Touch Key 1,000 keys

Multi-Station Transmission Max. 500 destinations (Maximum number of stations: 500, maximum of 100 stations
for i-Fax)

Substitute Memory Reception 7000 sheets or more (when using ITU-T A4 #1)

Image Memory Capacity 170MB

Report Output Send result report, FAX Rx-result report, Activity report, Status page

Option Dual port, internet FAX kit

Network FAX functions

Items Description

Hardware IBM PC-AT compatible computer

Interface 10BASE-T, 100BASE-TX, 1000BASE-T, 802.3a corresponded

Operating system Windows 7, Windows 8.1 and Windows 10, Windows Server 2008/R2, Windows
Server 2012/R2, Windows Server 2016, Windows Server 2019

Transmission Resolution Ultra fine (400 x400dpi), Fine (200 x200dpi), Normal (100 x200dpi), 600 x600dpi

Document Size Letter, Legal, Ledger (11x17), Statement, A3, A4, A5, Folio, B4, B5(JIS)

FAX Delayed Transmission Based on settings in the Network Fax Driver (setting is possible to any 1 minute

increment within the subsequent 24 hour period)

Transmit and Print FAX transmission and print out at the machine is available
Broadcast Transmission Max. 500 destinations (Maximum number of stations: 500, maximum of100 stations
for i-Fax)

1-11



CONFIDENTIAL
Specifications > [ ]

Items Description

Job Accounting Requires the input of a Login User Name and Password in the Network FAX Driver
when User Login, is turn ON in the FAX machine.

Requires the input of an Account ID in the Network FAX Driver when Job
Accounting, is turned ON in the FAX machine.

Cover Page A format can be selected using the Network FAX Driver or a template can be
created.

1-12



o [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Part Names

1 - 2 Part Names
(1)Machine
(1-1)Exterior

26
19 18
; = .
16
15
3 14
4 13
12
O 57R
10
5
6 9
7
8
1 Document Processor 14 USB Memory Slot
2 Original set lamp 15 Original Eject Table
3 Operation Panel 16 Original Stopper
4 Power Switch 17 Original Table
5 Cassette 1 18 Cloth case for cleaning
6 Cassette 2 19 Original Width Guides
7 Cassette 4 20 Slit Glass
8 Cassette 3 21 Left upper cover
9 Handles 22 Left upper tray
10 Main Power Switch 23 Left lower tray
11 Multi Purpose Tray 24 Front Cover
12 Right Cover 1 25 Platen
13 Right Cover 1 Lever 26 Original size instruction plate

1-13



o [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Part Names

27 (Paper Width Guides) lock 34 Right Cover 3 Lever

28 Paper Length Guide 35 Support Tray Section of the Multi Purpose Tray
29 Paper Width Guides 36 Multi Purpose Tray

30 Paper Width Adjusting Tab 37 Paper Width Guides

31 Right Cover 4 38 Right Cover 2

32 Right Cover 4 Lever 39 Right Cover 2 handle

33 Right Cover 3 40 Right tray

1-14



[CONFIDENTIAL]

Specifications > Part Names

(1-2)Connectors/Interior

A WO N -

6
USB Interface Connector 5 Waste Toner Box Cover
USB port 6 Waste Toner Box
Network Interface Connector 7 Toner Container (Black)

Option Interface Slot

1-15



o [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Part Names

(1-3)With Optional Equipments Attached

7

5 33—

1 Tray 1to 7 (tray 1 is the top tray) 6 Side Feeder Top Tray
2 Tray A 7 Cassette 5

3 TrayB 8 Cassette 6

4 Tray C 9 Cassette 7

5 1

Folded in the middle 0 Control Section of the Finisher

1-16



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Part Names

(1-4)FAX System

ﬂ‘ﬁrn

[ o FY5Ed 0 @| |20 ]

1 LINE Connector (L2): If installing 2 FAX kits, 2 ports are available.Connect the modular cords for telephone line.
2 LINE Connector (L1): Connect the modular cords for telephone line.This connector is port 1.

3 TEL Connector (T1): When using an optional handset or available telephone, connect it here.

1-17



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Part Names

(1-5)Operation Panel Keys

1 [Home] (£;}) key: Displays the Home screen.

2 [Data] () indicator: Blinks while the machine is printing or sending/receiving, or accessing the hard disk/SSD. Also,
it lights when there is a sending job FAX using delayed transmission.

[Attention] ( 1 ) indicator: Lights or blinks when an error occurs and a job is stopped.
4 [Energy Saver] ((_) key: Puts the machine into Sleep Mode. Recovers from Sleep if in Sleep Mode.

5 Touch Panel: Displays icons for configuring machine settings.

1-18



I . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Optional Equipment

1 - 3 Optional Equipment

The following options are available for this machine.

3

(11) Copy tray(D)

(1) MT-730(B)

&

(10) Banner Guide(A)

(2) DF-7110 (3) DF-7130

(4) PH-7B (5) BF-730 (6) BF-9100

(7) PF-7130 + PF-730(B) (8) PF-7130 + PF-740(B) (9) PF-7120




Specifications > Optional Equipment

[CONFIDENTIAL]

s

(14) Keyboard Holder 10

(12) NK-7120

(13) DT-730(B)

Software option

20) Internet FAX Kit(A)

21) UG-33

22) UG-34

23) USB Keyboard

(19) Card
Authentication Kit(B)

(18) IB-35

(17) 1B-51

1-20



I : . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Optional Equipment

(1)Option
(1-1)MT-730 (B) "Mailbox"

Makes it easy to sort output into separate trays. Installing this option adds 7 output trays. When multiple computer users
share the printer, each user can print to a specified tray. Installs on the 4,000-sheet Finisher.

(1-2)DF-7110 "4,000-sheet Finisher"

This is a large-capacity 4,000-sheet Finisher capable of holding large print runs and of separating and offsetting multiple
copies of a printout into individual copies. It can also staple or hole-punch (optional) the offset printouts.

(1-3)DF-7130 "100-sheet Staple Finisher"

This is a large-capacity 4,000-sheet Finisher capable of holding large print runs and of separating and offsetting multiple
copies of a printout into individual copies. It can also staple or hole-punch (optional) the offset printouts.

(1-4)PH-7A, PH-7C, PH-7D "Punch Unit"

Attaches to the Document Finisher and is used to punch holes.
(1-5)BF-730 "Folding Unit"

Folds printed output at the center or in tri-fold to enable the creation of simple booklets. Installs on the 4,000-sheet
Finisher.

(1-6)BF-9100 "Folding Unit"

Folds printed output at the center or in tri-fold to enable the creation of simple booklets. Installs on the 100-sheet Staple
Finisher.

(1-7)PF-7130 + PF-730 "Side Feeder (500-sheetx3)"
PF-7130 "Multimedia Side Tray (500-sheet)"

Same type of cassette as Cassette 1 on the machine, and is attached to the Paper Feeder (500-sheetx2) or Large
Capacity Feeder (1,500-sheetx2).

PF-730 "Paper Feeder (500-sheetx2)"

Two additional cassettes identical to the machine's cassette can be installed in the machine. Paper capacity and loading
method are the same as the standard cassettes.

(1-8)PF-7130 + PF-740 "Large Capacity Side Feeder (500, 1,500-sheetx2)"
PF-7130 "Multimedia Side Tray (500-sheet)"

Same type of cassette as Cassette 1 on the machine, and is attached to the Paper Feeder (500-sheetx2) or Large
Capacity Feeder (1,500-sheetx2).

PF-740 "Large Capacity Feeder (1,500-sheetx2)"

In addition to the machine's cassettes, you can also install an optional large capacity feeder (1,500-sheetx2) capable of
holding up to 3,000 sheets of A4, B5 or Letter paper

(1-9)PF-7120 "Side Feeder (3,000-sheet)"

In addition to the machine’s cassettes, you can also install an optional side feeder (3,000-sheet) capable of holding up to
3,000 sheets of A4, B5 or Letter paper.

(1-10)Banner Guide(A) "Banner Tray"

This tray enables continuous feeding of banner paper. Up to 10 sheets of banner paper can be loaded. To attach the tray
and load paper, refer to the following:

(1-11)Copy tray(D) "Copy tray"

These are attached to the left side of the machine when the optional 4,000-sheet Finisher is not used. There are two
trays: the Upper Left Tray and the Lower Left Tray.

1-21



I : . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Specifications > Optional Equipment

(1-12)NK-7120 "Optional Numeric Keypad"

The numeric keypad is added to the operation panel. If the optional numeric keypad is installed, numeric keys do not
appear on the touch panel.

(1-13)DT-730(B) "Document Table"

Place original or other documents when using the machine.

(1-14)Keyboard Holder 10 "Keyboard Holder"

A USB keyboard connected to the machine can be placed here.
(1-15)FAX System 12 "FAX Kit"

By installing the FAX kit, fax send/receive is enabled. Also, it is possible to use it as a network fax, by using it with a
computer. When two FAX kits are installed, the units can be connected to two different telephone lines which will enable
quicker message transmission to a number of recipients. If one of the lines is dedicated to receiving, the busy line time
can be reduced.

FAX Operation Guide
(1-16)IB-50 "Network Interface Kit"

The Network Interface Kit provides a high-speed connection for the Gigabit-per-second interface. This kit supports
traditional protocols such as AppleTalk, Netware and so on.

It also supports only the least functions in the standard utilities.
(1-17)IB-51 "Wireless Network Interface Kit"

This is a wireless LAN interface card which supports the wireless LAN specifications IEEE802.11n (Max 300 Mbps) and
11 g/b. This supports traditional protocols such as AppleTalk, Netware and so on.

It also supports only the least functions in the standard utilities.

The IB-51 Setup utility supports Windows OS and Mac OS X.

(1-18)IB-35 "Wireless Network Interface Kit"

This is a wireless LAN interface card which supports the wireless LAN specifications IEEE802.11n (Max 65 Mbps) and

IEEE802.11 g/b. In addition, network printing is possible without using the wireless LAN router because Wi-Fi Direct is
supported. IB-35 is standard in South America and North America.

(1-19)Card Authentication Kit(B) "Card Authentication Kit"

User login administration can be performed using ID cards. To do so, it is necessary to register ID card information on
the previously registered local user list. For more information about how to register this information, refer to the
following:

(1-20)Internet FAX Kit(A) "Internet FAX Kit"

Activating the Internet FAX Kit sends and receives faxes via the Internet without using a phone line. It can only be added
when the FAX Kit is installed.

(1-21)UG-33 "ThinPrint Option™

This application allows print data to be printed directly without a print driver.

(1-22)UG-34 "Emulation Upgrade Kit"

Enables emulation whereby the machine operates using commands for other printers. Installing this option enables IBM
Proprinter, Line Printer, and EPSON LQ-850 emulation.

(1-23)USB Keyboard "USB Keyboard"

A USB keyboard can be used to enter information into the text fields on the operation panel. A special mount is also

available to install the keyboard on the machine. Please contact your dealer or service representative for information on
keyboards that are compatible with your machine before you purchase one.

1-22



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Environment

2 Installation
2 -1 Environment
Installation environment

1. Temperature: 50 to 90.5°F (10 to 32.5°C) (But humidity should be 70% or less when the temperature is 90.5°F
(32.5°C).)

2. Humidity: 10 to 80% (But the temperature should be 86°F (30°C) or less when humidity is 80%.)

3. Power requirements: AC100 V 50/60Hz  15A or more (73ppm model, 83ppm model)
AC110V 60Hz 15A or more
AC120V 60Hz 16A or more

AC220 to 240V 50Hz 10A or more
4. Frequency fluctuation: 50Hz+/-2% or 60Hz+/-2%

Installation location
The operative environmental conditions are as follows:

Adverse environmental conditions may affect the image quality. It is recommended to use the machine as follows:
Humidity: 36 to 65% Temperature: 60.8 to 80.6°F or less (16 to 27°C).

Avoid the following locations when selecting a site for the machine.

» Avoid locations near a window or with exposure to direct sunlight

* Avoid locations with vibrations

» Avoid locations with rapid temperature fluctuations

* Avoid locations with direct exposure to hot or cold air

* Avoid poorly ventilated locations

If the floor is delicate, when this machine is moved after installation, the floor material may be damaged by the casters.
During operation, some ozone is released, but the amount does not cause any ill effect to one's health.

If, however, the machine is used over a long period of time in a poorly ventilated room or when making an extremely
large number of copies, the smell may become unpleasant. To maintain the appropriate environment for copy work, it is
suggested that the room be properly ventilated.

Installation space

400 mm
(15.75")

]
o T T L
o ||=F—— . d]
= of[[=F = T [ |
Lo, Ly -
4+—> 4+—r <« >
300 mm (11.82") 350 mm (13.78" 1000 mm (39.38")

2-1



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

2 - 2 Installing the main unit

Installation procedures

( sTART )

Unpacking and checking bundled items '

Connecting the Interface Cable

Take out of the machine unit

Connecting the FAX cable
(FAX installation only)

Take out of fixed tape and cushioning material

Loading Paper
Change to the operation unit position

Connecting the Power Cord

Toner collection box attaching

Turn the power on
Release the lock of the scanner mirror frame

Setting up the Toner Container

Release of lift plate stopper (Cassette 1 to 4)

Default Setting

Release the lock of developer waste outlet

Installing Software

Affixing the operation panel sheet
(220 to 240V models only)

(Image adjustment)

Optional unit installation

Installation of the metal fittings to prevent falling down

Installing the cassette heater
(100V/ 220-240V option)

2-2



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

(Image adjustment>

Execute the Maintenance mode U952

|

*: When setting up at high altitude

Maintenance mode workflow
(:Execute/ HIGH ALTITUDE)

Developer bias adjustment
(Maintenance mode U140) 5

Primary transfer voltage adjustment :
 (Maintenance mode U101) :

1 Setting the ID correction operation !
i (Maintenance mode U464) i

Maintenance mode workflow | | ____________________________
(:Execute/ SET UP)

Setting the ID correction operation
(Maintenance mode U464) 5

Color registration adjustment
(Maintenance mode U469) ;

Adjusting the halftone automatically
(Maintenance mode U410) ;

Output a Maintenance report
(Maintenance mode U000) ;

Clearing the counts
(maintenance mode U927) ;

Setting the delivery date
. (Maintenance mode U278) i

________________ [

Exiting from the maintenance mode

( Completion of installing the main unit >

*: Initial setting time: It takes approx. 2 minutes.
Also, do not execute the maintenance mode during the initial setting.

2-3



Installation > Installing the main unit

(1)Unpacking and checking bundled items

(1-1)Machine

. Main unit

. Upper case

. Outer case

. Skid

Slope

. Left bottom pad
. Right bottom pad
. Left upper pad

. Right upper pad
. Left stay

. Right stay

200N A WN

_ =

*1:100V 80 ppm model only

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21

Machine cover
Front pad
Operation cover
Document tray
Poly bag

Paper size plate
Paper type plate
DVD

Operation guide

. Power cord
22.

Power cord*1

Make sure to install the main unit on a level surface.

(1-2)Take out of the machine unit

Take out the main unit and accessories from the packing case.

2-4

23.

24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Toner collection box
case

Air cap bag

Toner collection box
Poly bag

Screws M3x8 S-tite
Screws M3x8 P-tite
Support plate
Screws M4x20
Support plate box
Hinge joint



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

When taking out of the machine unit, it needs about 2m spaces behind the machine.

1 Detach the hinge joint, remove outer case, inner case, left upper/right pad, left/right stay,
front pad, upper spacer and bottom spacer.

Cut the fixed tape of the skid corner.

Cut the tape (a) fixing the slope and left bottom/right pad.

w N

.
S

)UW V 3
é{ N &
I~

Iy




[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

4 Rotate a slope (a) as the diagram and change the slope for the machinery traveling

a

Check that there is no step on a circle frame of slope (a).

Open the product cover (b).

N O Ol

Lift each left and right machine unit, remove the left bottom pad (c), the right bottom pad
(d) and the product cover (b).




[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

8 Travel the machine unit (a) along the slope (b), move to the floor side.
(1-3)Take out of fixed tape and cushioning material

1 Remove the tape and cushioning materials for packing from the main unit.
(2)Notes on main unit transportation

When carrying the main unit, taking out of the machine right lower side of conveying handle (a) and with four people as
shown in the figure and hold the conveying handle and three handles (b) Do not hold the operation unit (c) because it will
cause damage.

{_V

(3)Change to the operation unit position

The operation unit position can be set to right side or left side of the machine. When shipping, it is set at the left side.



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

When setting the operation unit position to the right side of the machine.
1 Pull up the operation unit (a).

Remove one screw (b) (M3x8) and then remove the rear operation unit cover (c) in the
direction of the arrow

Remove two pins (a) (M3x8) and then slide the operation unit (b) in the direction of the
arrow.

a
N
I




[CONFIDENTIAL]

Installation > Installing the main unit

4 Secure the operation unit (b) by two removed pins (a)

—V
0

5 Reinstall the rear operation unit cover (a) removed in step 2

ﬁw%» N&\
Y

J

~

2-9



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

(4)Toner collection box attaching
1 Detach the tape (b) from the toner collection box (a).

2 Detach the cable cover (c).

3 Install the toner collection box (a) with three bundled screws (b) (M3x8 S-tite).

4 Install the connector (a).

2-10



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

5 Install the cable cover (c) with one screw (b) (M3x8 P-tite).

T
1@% 2

R

Q
N e\

0

7
A\

~ |

\\

\\\X\\?\\\\\§
o \\T@

‘x

@ IMPORTANT

When switching on without installing the toner collection box (d), it causes the below C call,
FAN1 disconnection: C7470

FAN2 disconnection: C7480

Release the lock of the scanner mirror frame

2-11



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

(5)Release the lock of the scanner mirror frame
1 Open the document processor (a).
Detach the tape (e) and then detach the ISU lock leaflet (f).

2

3 Raise the triangle mark side of the optical lock cover (c) with a flat-blade screwdriver (b)
and slide it in the direction of the arrow to remove it.

4

Place it reversely and put the optical lock cover (c) into the aperture of the hook (d) to fit
in the direction of the arrow.

Unless unlocking is performed, C3100 is caused.

2-12



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit




[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

(6)Release of lift plate stopper

Cassette 1,2
Pull cassette 1 and 2 (a), remove each lift plate stopper (b) and attach them to the
storage location.

When moving the machine, attach the lift plate in original position.

Cassette 3,4

Pull cassette 3 and 4 (a), remove each lift plate stopper (b) and attach them to the
storage location.

When moving the machine, attach the lift plate stopper in the original position and fix it.

2-14



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

(7)Release the lock of developer waste outlet

(&) IMPORTANT

To ease setup, the device was shipped with the developer unit already replenished with
developer. Therefore, to prevent developer from spilling during shipping, a developer shutter
is equipped with the developer unit.

To disengage the shutter, use the following procedure: Note that if the shutter is not
completely disengaged and retained in place, the developer in the developer unit may clog at
the outlet causing a damage to the developer unit.

1 Remove two tapes (a) and then remove the set up leaflet (b).

The setup leaflet must be affixed in position before dispatching the machine.

2 Open the waste toner box cover (c).

==
=
AN

.

2-15



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

3 Pull the paper conveying unit (a) out.
4 Remove one screw (b) (M4x8).

12j0143a

5 Remove one screw (a) (M4x8) and then open the front middle cover (b).

0
7
=

6 Press the fixing pin (a) and rotate.

Fully insert the fixing pin (a) with keeping the protrusions (b) vertical and rotate it by 90 degrees clockwise.

2-16



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

7 Remove a screw (a) and slide the lever right wards.

Fix the lever (b) using the screw (a) previously removed at the right screw hole and
unlock the developer waste exit.

@ IMPORTANT

When the device is shipped again or removed, use the reverse procedure to lock in the
developer waste exit. Failure to observe this caution could result in deteriorated print quality
and/or C call (C7460).

2-17



) ) . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

O Close the front middle cover and fix the cover using the two screws.
10 Close the waste toner box cover.

11 Close the paper conveying unit.
(8)Installation of the metal fittings to prevent falling down

When the optional document finisher or the side paper feeder is installed, the stabilizers are not required.

1 Fix the stabilizers (b) with two screws (a) (M4x20) as shown.

The upper side of screw hole is used.

2-18



[CONFIDENTIAL]

Installation > Installing the main unit

NOTE

/4

Turn till the position which the adjuster (a) contacts to the floor and then fix the main unit (b).

(9)Connecting the Interface Cable

Connection
Environment

Connect a LAN cable to
the main unit

Function Necessary Cable

Printer/Scanner/Network FAX | LAN Cable (10Base-T, 100Base-TX or 1000Base-T)

Connect a USB cable to
the main unit

Printer USB2.0 compatible cable (Hi-Speed USB compliant, Max.
5.0m long)

2-19




) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

When Connecting the Machine to the PC on the Network

g Network
g Network

1 Detach the main unit cover in order from the top.

2 Connect the LAN cable to the network interface connector.

2-20



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

3 Pass the cord through the groove.

4 While taking care not to insert the cord and then install in order from the lower.

5 Connect the other end of the cable to the hub.
When Connecting the Machine to the PC via USB

-

2-21



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

Connect the USB cable to the USB interface connector located on the rear side of the
main unit.

2 Connect the other end of the cable to the PC.
(10)Connecting the FAX cable (FAX installation only)
General FAX connection example

In the case of the general telephone line

a: Modular jack

2\

)
il
glaa

—
ADSL
Connect a cord between the LINE connector of the main unit and the PHONE port of the splitter.
a Modular jack
b ADSL modem
c Splitter (PHONE port)
d PC

JEAN
7
anlll

2-22



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

ISDN

Connect a cord between the LINE connector of the main unit and the analog port of the terminal adapter.

C
'
=
A _
b\a = =
—

a Modular jack
b Terminal adapter (Analog port)
c PC

Modular cord connection

Connect a modular cord to the LINE connector of the main unit. When using a commercially available telephone set,
connect a modular cord to the TEL connector of the main unit.

1 Detach the main unit cover in order from the top.

2-23



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

2 Connect the modular code to the modular jack.

Modular jack (line1) *1
Modular jack (Phone)
Commercially available telephone
Modular jack (line2) *1

o O T o

*1 when two FAX kits are installed

3 Pass the cord through the groove.

2-24



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

4 While taking care not to insert the cord and then install in order from the lower.

(11)Loading Paper
(11-1)Precaution for Loading Paper

Before loading paper in the cassette, fan the paper taken from a new package to separate it in the procedures below.

Fan the paper and align the edges at the flat place.
In addition, note the following points.
If the paper is curled or folded, straighten it before loading. Such paper may cause a jam.

If paper is left under high temperature and high humidity after taking it out of the package, it may cause trouble with
paper absorbing moisture. After setting paper in the cassette, seal the rest of the paper in the paper storage bag. Also,
seal the paper remaining on the MP tray in the paper storage bag.

If paper is left in the cassette for a long period, heat from the cassette heater may discolor it.

If the machine will not be used for a prolonged period, protect all paper from humidity by removing it from the cassettes
and sealing it in the paper storage bag.

) IMPORTANT

If you reuse paper already used for printing, remove staples or clips. Do not use paper with a staple
or clip. This may cause poor image quality or malfunctions.

2-25



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

(11-2)Set paper in the cassette

Set the paper to the cassette 1, cassette 2, optional cassette 5 (PF-7130), cassette 6 (PF-730) and cassette 7 (PF-730).
The following procedure is an example for the cassette 1.

1 Pull the cassette completely out of the main unit

NOTE

Do not pull out multiple cassettes simultaneously.

2 Adjust the position of the paper length guide.

Press the tab and slide the guides to the paper size to use

NOTE

Lay down the paper length guide when using 12x18" in Cassette 1, 2.

2-26



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

3 Release the lock of the paper width guides.

) IMPORTANT

Load the paper with the print side facing up.

Before loading paper in the cassette, fan the paper taken from a new package to separate it.
Before loading the paper, be sure that it is not curled or folded. Such paper may cause paper jams.
Make sure that the loaded paper does not exceed the level indicator (see the illustration above).

If paper is loaded without adjusting the paper length guide and paper width guides to the paper size
to use, the paper may skew or become jammed.

6 Check the paper length guide and paper width guide are securely aligned to the paper.

Re-align the paper length guide or paper width guide if gaps are observed.

2-27



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

7 Lock the paper width guide

8 Insert the paper size and media type sheet (cassette 5, cassette 6 and cassette 7 only).

Ay

O Insert slowly the cassette as far as it will go.

Y




) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

10 Insert the paper size and media type sheet (cassette 1 and cassette 2 only).

@
XX [
* > &j
©) ®

Set paper in the large capacity feeder

Set the paper to the cassette 3, cassette 4, optional cassette 6 (PF-740) and cassette 7 (PF-740). The following
procedure is an example for the 3rd cassette.

The following procedures are for Metric mode. The parts below are necessary to change paper size from Letter to A4/B5
in Inch mode.

Paper size guide B: 303NF1007_ CURSOR END DECK, 303NF1041_ CURSOR END SUB

Paper size guide C: 303NF1052_ CURSOR END A4

Corresponding paper size sheet is necessary to change to Letter in Metric mode or to A4 or B5 in Inch mode
Letter: 303RC34020 SHEET PAPER SIZE | C

1 Pull out the cassette in front full.

2 Adjust the cassette size.

3 Detach to turn the fixed material (b) of paper size guide A (a) and then pull out one.

2-29



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

Match to usable paper size and then insert the groove (the bottom of the tray) which fix
the paper size guide A (a).

Check if the top of paper size guide A (a) matches the usable paper size, install the fixed material (b) and lock turning.

Move slightly, check that the paper size guide is fixed.

5 With the bottom side of the tray pushing down to the lowest, pushing to detach the hook
that there is the side of the paper size guide B (c), pull out it.

6 Match the paper size and then adjust the paper size guide B (c).

In the case of A4
Insert the paper size B (c) into the A4 marking groove (the bottom of the tray) and then fix the hook.

(When the hook is fixed, it snaps.)
Move slightly, check that the paper size guide is fixed.

2-30



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

Inch model (Letter — A4)
Assemble the paper size guide B (c).
(Insert the shaft of CURSOR END SUB (B) into the hole of CURSOR END DECK (A) and turn it down.)

Insert the paper size guide B (c) into the A4 marking groove (the bottom of the tray) and then fix the hook.

Insert the paper size guide B (c) into the groove (the bottom of the tray) and then fix the hook.

1
2
3
4 (When the hook is fixed, it snaps.)
5
6 (When the hook is fixed, it snaps.)
7

Move slightly, check that the paper size guide is fixed.

2-31



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

In the case of B5

1 Open the paper size guide B (c) as shown the diagram, insert the B5 marking groove (the bottom of the tray)
and then fix the hook.

2 (When the hook is fixed, it snaps.)

3 Move slightly, check that the paper size guide is fixed.

In the case of letter
The paper size guide B (c) is not installed.

With the bottom side of the tray pushing down to the lowest, pushing to detach the hook that there is the side of
the paper size guide C (d), pull out it.

2-32



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

7 Load paper.

NOTE

Load the paper with the print side facing up.

Before loading paper in the cassette, fan the paper taken from a new package to separate it.
Before loading the paper, be sure that it is not curled or folded. Such paper may cause paper jams.
Make sure that the loaded paper does not exceed the level indicator (see the illustration above).

8 Insert the paper size and media type sheet (cassette 6 and cassette 7 only).

O Insert slowly the cassette as far as it will go.

2-33



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

10 Insert the paper size and media type sheet (cassette 3 and cassette 4 only).

@
- XX [J
===
@ ®

(11-3)Set paper in the side feeder

1 Pull the cassette completely out of the main unit.

Load paper.
2

Initial paper size is A4. When the paper size is wanted to change B5 or Letter, refer to the installation guide.

2-34



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

NOTE

Load the paper with the print side facing up.

Before loading paper in the cassette, fan the paper taken from a new package to separate it.
Before loading the paper, be sure that it is not curled or folded. Such paper may cause paper jams.
Make sure that the loaded paper does not exceed the level indicator (see the illustration above).

3 Gently insert the cassette all the way.

i\

Insert the paper size sheet and media type sheet.

XX D
XXX

(12)Connecting the Power Cord

Connect one end of the supplied power cord (a) to the machine and the other to a power
outlet.

Connect the power plug to the another circuit outlet. (100V: 80 ppm model)

Only use the power cord that comes with the main unit.

A power cord is attached to the 120V machine. Connect it to the power outlet.

2-35



Installation > Installing the main unit

100V: 80 ppm model

Y
/

=
//

J
/I

A

=
v/

:/

\Q

77

e

(

[CONFIDENTIAL]

100V: 70 ppm model, 220 to 240V: 70/ 80/ 90 ppm model

A
/

120V: 70/ 80/ 90 ppm model

e

]

/
8

/
///////j

\
!

" A
Y
/-

///////j

N\
L

A

V= >

\Q

,

2-36




Installation > Installing the main unit

[CONFIDENTIAL]

(13)Input of the power source

1 Open the main switch lid (a) and turn the main switch (b) on.

/

S/

(14)Setting up the Toner Container
Set up the toner container.

1 Lift the angle of operation panel up to the most top and then open the front cover.

2 Take out the toner container.

2-37



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

() IMPORTANT

Do not touch the toner outlet by hand.

4 Shake the toner container.

5 Install the toner container.

2-38



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

6 Lock the toner container lever.

7 Close the front cover.

" -‘Q\
4707
(15)Default Setting

The Machine Setup Wizard is launched when the equipment is turned on for the first time after being installed. Available
of setting the necessary items. Also, it can beset from System Menu as below.

[System Menu /Counter] key

(. )
0 . & Authfntic./
{3} Home % Admin H Wl
—

Select the function.

& System Menu
/Counter

Interrupt

Custom Box DT

Keypad

-

2-39



) . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit
(15-1)Setting Date and Time

Follow the steps below to set the local date and time at the place of installation.

1 Display the screen
[System Menu/ Counter] key or [System Menu] key > [Date/Timer/Energy Saver]

2 Configure the settings
[Time Zone] > [Date/Time] > [Date Format]

Item Description

Time Zone Set the time difference from GMT. Choose the nearest listed location from the list. If
you select a region that utilizes summer time, configure settings for summer time.

Date/Time Set the date and time for the location where you use the machine. If you perform
Send as E-mail, the date and time set here will be displayed on the header.

Value: Year (2000 to 2037), Month (1 to 12), Day (1 to 31), Hour (00 to 23), Minute
(00 to 59), Second (00 to 59)

Date Format Select the display format of year, month, and date. The year is displayed in Western
notation.

Setting: month/day/year, day/month/year, year/month/day
(15-2)Network Setup (LAN Cable Connection)

TCPI/IP (IPv4) Settings

Set up TCP/IP (IPv4) to connect to the Windows network.
The default settings are as follows.

*« TCP/IP: On

* DHCP: On

* Auto-IP: On

* IP Address: 0.0.0.0

* Subnet Mask: 0.0.0.0

» Default Gateway: 0.0.0.0
Setting procedures

1 Select [System Menu/Counter] key or [System Menu] key > [System/Network] >
[Network] > [TCP/IP Setting] > [Wired Network Settings] > [TCP/IP Setting].

2 Select [IPv4] for setting.
When using DHCP server

1 [DHCP]: set to [On]
When setting the static IP address

2-40



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

[DHCP]: set to [Off]

[IP Address]: Enter the address.

A W N

[Subnet Mask]: Enter the address.

5 [Default Gateway]: Enter the address.

6 [Auto IP]: set to [Off]

7 When setting Auto IP, set the IP address to 0.0.0.0.

3 Restart the network from System Menu, or turn the power off and then on waiting 5
seconds or more.

The factory default login user name and login password are set as shown below.

Model Name 70 ppm 80 ppm 90 ppm
model model model
Login User Name 7000 8000 9000
Login Password 7000 8000 9000

(15-3)Paper size and media type setting
1 Select [System Menu/Counter] key > [Cassette/MP tray Settings].
2 Select [Cassette 1 (- 7)] or [MP Tray Setting].

3 Select [Paper Size] and [Media Type] to set them.
(16)Installing Software

Install appropriate software in your PC from the bundled DVD (Product Library) if you want to use the printer function of

this machine or perform TWAIN / WIA transmission or Network FAX transmission from your PC. (See the Operation
Guide supplied with the main unit)

(17)Image adjusting

Execute the image adjusting in the maintenance mode workflow (Maintenance mode U952)

=

Input "10871087" using the numeric keypad to enter the maintenance mode.
Input "952" using the numeric keypad and press the [Start] key.

Select [Execute].

A wWN

the high altitude more than 1,000m.

gl

When adjusting the optional enhancement, select [EH Setup].

6 Select the maintenance mode which is displayed in order from the top, push [Start] key, move to the
maintenance mode.

7 Execute the below setting procedure of the maintenance mode after moving.
8 Press the [Stop] key and back to the original flow after executing.

9 Repeat the procedure 5,6,7 and finish the workflow.

Select [Setup] when adjusting the main unit. Select [Setup] after selecting [HIGH ALTITUDE} when installing in

When U952 is not executed, enter the maintenance mode with the numeric keypad in following order and execute

each setting.

2-41



[CONFIDENTIAL]

Installation > Installing the main unit

1

Set up in a high altitude

When setting up in a high altitude, execute the following.

1

2

3

Maintenance mode U140 > [AC Calib] > [Calibration] >
Type: 0 (default), K: ON > [Execute]

Press the [Start] key.

When the developer leak happens after setting the above.

4

Select U140 > [AC Calib] > [Magnification] and then lower the K numeric value.

Setting the ID correction operation (Maintenance mode U464)

1

a A W N

Input "464" using the numeric keypad and press the [Start] key.
Select [Calib] > [Execute].

Press the [Start] key.

Calibration starts.

Press the [Stop] key.

Adjusting the halftone automatically (Maintenance mode U410)

1

2

Input "410" using the numeric keys.

Press the [Start] key.
Display the execution information screen.

Test pattern 1, Test pattern 2 and Test pattern 3 are output on the A4/ letter paper.
Set the test pattern output on the original glass with the arrow facing the rear side and print side face-down.

Load about 20 sheets of the blank paper on Test Pattern 1.

Press [Start] key.

The first auto adjustment is executed.

Set the output Test Pattern 2 as the original.
Load about 20 sheets of the blank paper on Test Pattern 2.

Press [Stop] key.

The second auto adjustment is executed.

2-42



[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

8 Set the output Test Pattern 3 as the original.
Load about 20 sheets of the blank paper on Test Pattern 3.

9 Press the [Start] key.

The third auto adjustment is executed.

10[Finish] appears after normal completion.

An error code appears when an error occurs.

4 Output Maintenance report (Maintenance mode U000)
1 Input "000" using the numeric keypad and press the [Start] key.
2 Select [Maintenance] and press the [Start] key to output the maintenance report.
3 Press the [Stop] key.
5 Clearing the counts (Maintenance mode U927)
1 Input "927" using the numeric keypad and press the [Start] key.
2 Select [Execute].
3 Press the [Start] key to clear the counter value.
4 Press the [Stop] key.
6 Setting the delivery date (Maintenance mode U278)
1 Input "278" using the numeric keypad and press the [Start] key.
2 Select [Today].
3 Press the [Start] key to set the delivery date.

4 Press the [Stop] key.
(18)Cassette heater control setting (100V model only)

The model which the cassette heater is normally equipped and connecting to the connector in the cassette heater
connecting procedure.

If the setting is not executed, the cassette heater is not turned on. (Default setting is OFF)
Input "327" using the numeric keyboard and press the [Start] key.
Select [Mode 1] or [Mode 2]

Press the [Start] key and then set.

Press the [Stop] key.

A WNP

When reflecting the setting, skip the maintenance mode, operate the shut-down from the normal screen and turn
the power switch ON/OFF.

(19)Exiting from the maintenance mode

1 Input "001" using the numeric keypad and press the [Start] key.

The maintenance mode is exited.

2-43



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the main unit

(20)Completion of installing the main unit (Turning the power off)

1 Turn the power switch off.

—

The confirmation screen of shut down is displayed. Select [Yes] in the confirmation
screen.

It takes about 3 minutes to switch the power off.
(21)Turn the power on again

1 Turn the power switch on.

Check the main power switch (a) is ON when the power is not turned on.

—

(@) IMPORTANT

After turning off the power switch, do not turn on the power switch again immediately. Wait 5
seconds or more, and then turn on the power switch.

2-44



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

2 - 3 Installing the optional equipment

(1)Gigabit Ethernet extension kit (IB-50)

The bundle parts of Gigabit Ethernet extension kit (IB-50) (1505JVOUNO)
PWB unit 1 pc

Procedures

Press the power key, after checking that the power lamp and the memory lamp are
turned off, switch the main power off and unplug the power plug.

2 Detach the controller cover (a).
I

N
N

<
N

/

N\

ASAANN

<_;’<>

ql

)

\

AN

AL

] a \

2-45



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

4 Remove two screws (a) (M3x8) and then remove the OPT2 slot cover (b).
N ‘

5 Insert the Gigabit Ethernet extension kit (b) along the OPT2 groove (a), fix with two
screws (c) (M3x8) which is removed in the procedure 4.

Don't touch directly the terminal of Gigabit Ethernet extension kit. When inserting Gigabit Ethernet extension kit,
you have to hold PWB upper and lower parts or protuberance.

2-46



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

6 Insert the LAN cable (a) into the connector.

=

7 Pass the cord through the groove.

Q o\\\% V[

Q

.

\\
AR

Insert the bundled CD-ROM into PC, executing "Quick Network Setup" and set the IP
address.



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

(2)Wireless LAN interface kit (IB-51)

Bundled parts of Wireless LAN interface kit (IB-51) (1505J50UNO0)
PWB unit 1 pc

Procedures

Press the power key, after checking that the power lamp and the memory lamp are
turned off, switch the main power off and unplug the power plug.

2 Detach the controller cover (a).

S

Wk

o Q s
o

dl

—

&
A

\

——— 2 ANV

(

N\

2-48



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

4 Insert the Wireless interface kit (b) along the OPT2 groove (a), fix with two screws (c)
(M3x8) which is removed in the procedure 3.

5 Don't touch directly the terminal of Wireless interface kit.
When inserting Wireless interface kit, you have to hold PWB upper and lower parts or
protuberance.

Insert the bundled CD-ROM into PC, executing "Quick Network Setup" and set the IP
address.

(3)Wireless LAN interface (IB-35) (120V model standard)
Bundled parts of Wireless LAN interface (IB-35) (1503RROUNO)
PWB unit 1 pc

Screw (M3x6) 1 pc

-
///// 7
v

nﬁ\o/(/(/

=

/

Z
4

m,
mw,

2-49



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Procedures
1 Turn off the main unit and disconnect the power cord and all interface cables.

2 Slide the controller cover (a) in the direction of the arrow and detach it.

N /%;/

\

ASAAN

\

Remove one screw (a) (M3x8) and then remove the left rear cover (b) by sliding in the
direction of the arrow.

2-50



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

4 Remove one screw (a) (M3x8).

5 Remove the IF lid (b) in the direction of the arrow.

6 Insert the FPC (b) of the PWB unit (a) into the aperture (c) of the controller box.

7 Connect the connector (d) to the connector (f) of the main PWB (e).




Installation > Installing the optional equipment

8 Secure the PWB unit (b) with a screw (a) (M3x6).

@
a

| = @ &

]@

H:u
0-

— I R
L]

TN

I

=
=g U
E> i ﬂﬂﬂj ®

=

O Reattach IF lid (b) in the original position with one screw (a) (M3x8).

2-52

[CONFIDENTIAL]



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Hang the below side of three hooks (a) and then hang the top side of hooks (b) by
sliding in the direction of the arrow.

11 Reattach the left rear cover (d) in the original position with one screw (c) (M3x8).

=

_
s

7

7/

N\
R\
Q

/4

2-53



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Procedures
1 Turn the power switch off and disconnect the power plug.

2 Pull up the operation unit (a).

3 Remove one screw (b) (M3x8) and then remove the rear operation unit cover (c) in the
direction of the arrow.

Remove two screws (a) (M4x8) and then detach the ISU right cover (b) in the direction of
the arrow.




_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

6 Open the right tray (a).
7 Detach the right upper cover (b).

8 Cut the separator cover (b) of the right upper cover (a) with nippers (c) etc.
() Insert one nut (d) in the back side of the right upper cover (a).
10 Hang the hook (f) of the tray stay (e) on the aperture.

11 Attach the tray stay (e) to the right upper cover (a) with one screw
(g) (M4x14).

12 While pressing the rear side of nuts (h), fasten the screw not to fall it.

2-55



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Reattach the right upper cover (a) to the main unit in the original position, fasten with
one screw (b) (M4x8).

4 Reattach the ISU right cover (b) to the direction of the arrow in the original position with
two screws (a) (M4x8).

2-56



) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

15 Reattach the rear operation cover (a) to the direction of the arrow in the original position
with one screw (b) (M3x8).

16 Insert the mounting plate (a) into the tray stay (B) and secure it with two screws (C)
(M4x8).

2-57



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

17 Attach the tray cover (b) to the tray stay (c) with four screws (a) (M4x8).

18 Attach the tray lower cover (a).
19 Secure the tray lower cover (a) by two pins (b).

2-58



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

(5) Numeric keypad (NK-7120 / NK-7130)

Numeric keypad installation requires the following parts.
Numeric keypad 1 pc

NK-7120 (1903TO0OUNO):100V/220 to 240V model

NK-7130 (1903T00USO0):120V model

Bundled parts of numeric keypad NK-7120/NK-7130
Numeric Keypad 1 pc

Numeric Keypad cover 1 pc

Screw (M3x8) 2 pcs

Label 2 pc (NK-7120)

Label 1 pc (NK-7130)

Procedures
1 Turn the power switch off and disconnect the power plug.
2 Remove the screw (b) (M3x8) from the operation unit (a).

3 Release two hooks (c), and then remove the operation unit lid (d) in the direction of the
arrow.




_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Connect the connector (b) of the numeric keypad (a) to the connector (c) of the
operation unit

=izt

Latch two hooks (b) on the cut-out (c) of the operation unit, and then attach the numeric
keypad (a) with two screws (d) (M3x8).

Slid the cover (a) in the direction of the arrow and latch two hooks (b), and secure the
screw (c) (M3x8) once removed in step 2.

2-60



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

7 Affix the label (b) on the numeric keypad (a). (Except 120v model)

(6) IC card reader
IC card reader installation requires the following parts.

IC card reader 1 pc

2-61



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Procedures

1 Turn the power switch off and disconnect the power plug.

2 Pull up the operation unit (a).

3 When the operation unit attaches to the left side, put the right aside.
4

Remove one screw (b) (M3x8) and then remove the rear operation unit cover (c) in the
direction of the arrow.

5 Open the document processor.

Remove two screws (a) (M4x8) and then detach the ISU right cover (b) in the direction of
the arrow.

2-62



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Remove two pins (a) (M4x6) and then remove the glass front cover (b) by sliding in the
direction of the arrow.

Remove one screw (a) (M3x8) and then remove the rear operation unit cover B (b) by
sliding in the direction of the arrow.




. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Remove one screw (a) (M4x8), slide the fixed glass plate (c) in the direction of the arrow,
remove the hook and then detach it

12 Insert IC card reader (a) into the main unit holder (b).

Differ the size by IC card reader.

2-64



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

NOTE

When the outline of IC card reader is smaller than the holder, the receiving parts are positioned in a sheet marking
position.

(When it needs to fix, fix with the dual tape etc.)

When the thickness of IC card reader is thin and there is far from the table glass, insert the spacer between the holder
and then adjust the height (The space is to 5mm extent.)

13 Connect the USB connector (a) to the USB interface slot (b).

14 Insert the USB cable (c) into the wire guide (d).




_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

16 Reattach the table glass (a) and sheet (b) in the original position.

Hang three hooks (b) by sliding the fixed glass plate (c) in the direction of the arrow,
reattach one screw (a) (M4x8) in the original position.

Insert the right side under the wire guide (d) in advance.

2-66



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Hang three hooks (b) by sliding the operation rear cover B (a) in the direction of the
arrow, reattach one screw (c) (M3x8) in the original position.

20 Slide the glass front cover (b) in the direction of the arrow and then reattach two screws
(a) (M4x6) in the original position.

2-67



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Reattach the ISU right cover (b) to the direction of the arrow in the original position with
two screws (a) (M4x8).

22 Close the document processor

23 Reattach the rear operation cover (a) to the direction of the arrow in the original position
with one screw (b) (M3x8).

When the operation unit is set at the left side, it is moved at the right side.

N

To install the optional function, you need the License Key. Please access the designated website of your dealer or
service representative, and register the "Machine No." indicated on your machine and the "Product ID" indicated on the
License Certificate supplied with the product to issue the License Key.

Activating Card Authentication

Refer to [2-4 Optional Application] when starting the trial. (See page 2-143 )
(7) USB keyboard (120V /220 to 240V model only)

USB keyboard installation requires the following parts:
Keyboard holder 10 (1709ANOUNO)1 pc

USB Keyboard1 pc

Bundled parts of Keyboard holder 10 (1709ANOUNO)

Upper keyboard mounting bracket 1 pc

Lower keyboard mounting bracket 1 pc

2-68



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Upper keyboard cover 1 pc
Lower keyboard cover 1 pc
Upper lid*1 1 pc

Lower lid*1 1 pc
Hook-and-loop fastener 2 pairs
Binding band 1 pc

Screws (M3x8 S-tite) 6 pcs
Screws (M3x8 S-tite Black)*1 2 pcs
M3x8 P-tite) 2 pcs
M4x8 S-tite) *1 4 pcs
Screws (M4x14 S-tite)*1 2 pcs

Screws

Screws

(
(
(
(

*1: Not used in this model.

Procedures
1 Turn the power switch off and disconnect the power plug.

2 Fix the upper keyboard mounting bracket (b) onto the lower keyboard mounting bracket
(c) with the four screws (a) (M3x8).

Match at the mark C position and then attach.

2-69



) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

3 Insert two positioning pins (b) of lower keyboard cover (a) into the holes (d) of the upper
keyboard mounting plate (c) and slide it in the direction of the arrow.

4 Insert the lower keyboard cover (a) into three hooks (e) on the keyboard mounting plate
(a) and two cutouts (f).

5 Fix the lower keyboard mounting bracket (b) onto the upper keyboard mounting bracket
(c) with two screws (a) (M3x8 P-tite).

Insert the upper keyboard cover (a) into the upper keyboard mounting plate (b) to attach
6 it

2-70



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

7 Open the document processor.

Remove two screws (a) (M4x8) and then detach the ISU right cover (b) in the direction of
the arrow.

Remove two pins (a) (M4x6) and then detach the glass front cover (b) by sliding in the
direction of the arrow.

2-71



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

11 Reattach the lower keyboard mounting plate (b) with two screws (a) (M3x8).

Affix a pair of hook-and-loop fasteners (c) to the concave (b) of the upper keyboard
cover (a).

2-72



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

13 Place the keyboard (a) on the hook-and-loop fastener (b) and press it to fix.
14 Connect the USB cable (c) with the USB connector (d) on the main unit.

2-73



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

16 Release two hooks (b) of the lid (c) from the ISU front cover (a) and then detach them.

17 Reattach the ISU front cover (a) in the original position.

USB keyboard cable (c) passes through the space between ISU front cover (a) and the lower keyboard mounting
plate (b).

S
LSS
7
SRR

SRR
=
S

$2
5 %\%}5@9

Q\QQQQ

\\/

8 Bundle the left cable (a) and then insert the space (b) between the main frame and ISU
front cover.

Use the bundled cable ties (c) if necessary when tying cables.

2-74



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

S
: &f@* S
9‘\;‘% 2
SRS
0%?\‘2?’::5’9 2
S

19 Slide the glass front cover (b) in the direction of the arrow and then reattach two pins (a)
(M4x6) in the original position.

s —

2-75



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

9] Reattach the ISU right cover (b) to the direction of the arrow in the original position with
two screws (a) (M4x8).

21 Close the document processor.

(8) Handset (100V model only)
(8-1) When attaching the main unit directly

Handset installation requires the following parts:
Handset (1909AG9JP0)1 pc

Bundled parts of handset (1909AC9JP0)
Handset 1 pc

Handset holder 1 pc

Handset mounting plate 1pc

Protection cover 1 pc

Pin 2 pcs

Telephone wire 1 pc

Modular cord 1 pc

Nut M4 2 pcs

2-76



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Procedures
1 Turn the power switch off and disconnect the power plug.

2 Pull up the operation unit (a).

3 Remove one screw (b) (M3x8) and then remove the rear operation unit cover (c) in the
direction of the arrow.

Remove two screws (a) (M4x8) and then detach the ISU right cover (b) in the direction of
the arrow.




_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

6 Open the right tray (a).
7 Detach the right upper cover (b).

n

Insert two nuts (b) in the back side of the right upper cover (a).

O

Attach the handset mounting plate (d) to the right upper cover (a) with two screws (c).

The lower side of screw hole is used.

While pressing the nuts (e), fasten the screw (c) not to fall them.

2-78



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

o

L

/
1

2-79



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Reattach the right upper cover (a) to the main unit in the original position, fasten with
one screw (b) (M4x8).

Reattach the ISU right cover (b) to the direction of the arrow in the original position with
two screws (a) (M4x8).

2-80



) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

12 Reattach the rear operation cover (a) to the direction of the arrow in the original position
with one screw (b) (M3x8).

Remove two nuts (b) and two screws (c) from the handset mounting plate (a), attach the
marking B position.

2-81






) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Put the screws (c) at the backside built-in part (b) of the handset holder (b) and slide it
toward you to secure it.

2-83



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

15 Attach the protection cover (a) to the handset mounting plate (b).

16 Connect the telephone wire (a) to the handset (b) and handset holder (c).

2-84



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

17 Connect the modular cord (a) to the handset holder (b).

\

AR

\

2-85



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

19 Detach the main unit cover (a) in order from the top.

\

\
R

NN

LN
AN




[CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

22 While taking care not to insert the cord and then install in order from the lower.

(8-2) In case installing the document table
Handset installation requires the following parts:
Handset (1909AG9JPO0) 1 pc

Document table DT-5100 (1902LCOUN2) 1 pc
Bundled parts of handset (1909AC9JP0)
Handset 1 pc

Handset holder 1 pc

Handset mounting plate*1 1 pc

Protection cover*1 1 pc

Pin 2 pcs

Telephone wire 1 pc

Modular cord 1 pc

Nut M4 2 pcs

Bundled parts of Document table DT-730 (B) (1902LCOUN2_)
Tray stay 1 pc

Tray mounting plate 1 pc

Tray cover 1 pc

Tray lower cover 1 pc

Tray fixing plate 1 pc

Sheet*2 2 pcs

Pin 2 pcs

Nut M4 2 pcs

Screw (M4x8 screw with the binding head) 7 pcs



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

Screw (M4x14 screw with the binding head) 2 pcs

*1: This model is not used.
*2: One sheet is not used.

Procedures
1 Turn the power switch off and disconnect the power plug.
2 Pull up the operation unit (a).

3 Remove one screw (b) (M3x8) and then remove the rear operation unit cover (c) in the
direction of the arrow.




[CONFIDENTIAL]

Installation > Installing the optional equipment

4 Remove one screw (a) (M4x8).

Remove two screws (a) (M4x8) and then detach the ISU right cover (b) in the direction of

the arrow.

5

6 Open the right tray (a).

7 Detach the right upper cover (b).

Figure 2-1

2-89



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

8 Take out cutting the separator cover (b) of the right upper cover (a) with nippers, etc.
O Insert one nut (d) in the back side of the right upper cover (a).

10 Hang the hook (f) of the tray stay (e) on the aperture.

11 Attach the tray stay (e) to the right upper cover (a) with one screw (g) (M4x14).

12 While pressing the rear side of nuts (h), fasten the screw not to fall it.

Reattach the right upper cover (a) to the main unit in the original position, fix with one
screw (b) (M4x8).

4 g
=2

2-90



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

4 Reattach the ISU right cover (b) to the direction of the arrow in the original position with
two screws (a) (M4x8).

15 Reattach the rear operation cover (a) to the direction of the arrow in the original position
with one screw (b) (M3x8).




. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

16 Insert the mounting plate (a) into the tray stay (B) and secure it with two screws (C)
(M4x8).

2-92



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

18 Remove two pins (b) and two nuts (c) from the handset mounting plate (a).

19 Secure the original tray (d) with two pins and two nuts once removed.

Put two catches (c) at the backside of the handset holder (b) into two pins (a) and slide
it toward you to fix it on the document tray (d).

2-93



. . . . [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

21 Cut the separator cover (b) of the tray lower cover (a) with nippers, etc.

22 Attach the tray lower cover (a).
23 Secure the tray lower cover (a) by two pins (b).

2-94



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

25 Connect the telephone wire (a) to the handset (b) and handset holder (c).

\

AR

2-95



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

28 Detach the main unit cover (a) in order from the top.

2-96



_ ] ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

31 While taking care not to insert the cord and then install in order from the lower

(9) Cassette heater

(9-1) In the case of main unit cassette (120V/220 to 240V models only)
Cassette heater installed model as standard

The cassette heater is not connected at factory but connect it according to the procedures below.

2-97



) ) ) ) [CONFIDENTIAL]
Installation > Installing the optional equipment

1 Slide the controller cover (a) in the direction of the arrow and detach it.

| N

|

od
>

Remove one screw (a) (M3x8) And then remove the left rear cover (b) by sliding in the
direction of the arrow.

\/\ N
RN
o

=

AN

\\\\\\\\\\

N

R AN

>

Remove four screws (a) (M3x8) and the detach right rear cover (b) in the direction of th